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GREEK HEXAMETER INSCRIPTIONS DOWN TO 400 BCE

Compiled by Peter Gainsford

Original version: 21 July 2019. This version: 21 July 2019

This is a compilation, not an edition. It is not peer-reviewed, and it is subject to error. Please send
corrections to peter.gainsford@gmail.com.

The  texts  are  mostly  as  printed  in  existing  editions.  Annotations  are  rare.  The  aim  is  to
consolidate hexameter inscriptions in one place: because (1) no existing edition is exhaustive, and
most critical editions omit the few early inscriptions quoted in extant literary sources. (2) Existing
editions do not normally categorise inscriptions by metre (except Friedländer); Hansen and Peek do
not provide a metrical index. In many cases this is reasonable: where only one line survives, should
a inscription be shelved as hexameter or elegiac? Metre is sometimes doubtful in other ways too.

Even with that limitation, I have sometimes wished for a compilation of inscriptions that are
certainly or probably hexameter. I imagine I am not alone. So here it is.

One other difference between the texts here and those of, say, Hansen, is that here, long ε and ο
are consistently marked with a macron; if there is a circumflex, I take that as sufficient. I do this for
the benefit of classicists  who, like me, were trained in literary texts but not in epigraphy. Non-
epigraphers should take note that epigraphic  can correspond to literary η or ει;  can correspond to
either ω or ου; ϙ corresponds to κ; χσ and hσ correspond to ξ.

Brackets never indicate supplements or emendations. They are used as follows:
( )  Scriptio plena, that is, letters that are present in the inscription, probably intentionally, but 

must be elided for metrical reasons.
< >  Letters that are absent from the inscription, probably intentionally, but must be treated as 

present for metrical reasons.
{ }  Errors, that is, letters that are present in the inscription but almost certainly do not represent 

the writer’s intention.
] [ Edges of the text area, where the material is broken or eroded.

In print editions, a few inscriptions are treated as having extra dactylic feet, e.g. 88 (Hansen 195)
and  101 (Hansen 217),  with  dactylic  octometers.  Here the  extra  feet  are  shown indented  on a
separate line, as though they are hypermetric.

Prose and other hypermetric text is shown indented and in a slightly smaller size.
H/h (with serifs) represents an aspirant, Η/η (sans serif) represents eta.
Sigma is shown as σ or ς where word-break is certain, following Hansen’s practice.
I include inscriptions that are lost but attested by ancient sources: 37 (the chest of Kypselos), 64,

122, 123, 124, and 187.
Classicists  who  have  difficulty  with  the  spelling  may  wish  to  obtain  Friendländer’s  1948

anthology  as  an  aid.  His  orthography  approaches  that  of  a  modern  edition  of  Homer.  So,  for
example, he quotes 7 (the Nikandrē inscription) as

Νικάνδρη μ’ ἀνέθηκεν ἑκηβόλωι ἰοχεαίρηι,
ϙούρη Δεινοδίκεω τοῦ Ναξίου, ἔξοχος ἄλ(λ)έων,
Δεινομένεος δὲ κασιγνήτη, Φράξου δ’ ἄλοχος ν̣[ῦν].

Aside from diacritics and other modern notation, this has a total of fifteen alterations to the text that
appears on the statue. That is not something to be encouraged. But it may be useful as a crib.
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Editions:
Friedländer: Epigrammata: Greek inscriptions in verse from the beginnings to the Persian Wars 

(1948)
Hansen: Carmina Epigraphica Graeca vol. 1: Saeculorum VIII-V a. Chr. n. (1983)
IG: Inscriptiones Graecae 
Peek: Griechische Vers-Inschriften: Grab-Epigramme (1955)
Pfohl: Greek Poems on Stones vol. 1 (1967)
SEG: Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum 
Wachter, Non-Attic Greek Vase Inscriptions (2001)

Eighth Century

1.  Dipylon oinochoe
(Hansen 432; IG I2 919; Friedländer 53; Powell 58)
Athens, Dipylon, funerary. Personal/celebratory. Geometric oinochoe, ca. 740-730.

hὸς νῦν ὀρχστν πάντν ἀταλτατα παίζει
τ τόδε {κλ̣μι̣ν} vac.

2 Perhaps intended to continue τ τόδ(ε) [ἄγαλμα καλόν (⏕) – ⏕ – ⏖ (–) ×]

2.  ‘Nestor’s cup’
(Hansen 454; SEG 47:1488.1; Powell 59)
Pithekoussai (possibly made in Rhodes; Euboian script). Personal. Geometric cup, ca. 725-720.

Νέστορος ̣[μ]ὶ̣ εὔποτ[ον] ποτριον·

hὸς δ’ ἂν τδε πίσι ποτρί[] αὐτίκα κνον
hίμερος hαιρσει καλλιστε̣[φά]ν̣ Ἀφροδίτς. 

1 ̣[μ]ὶ̣: or ε̣[ἰμ]ι̣ 

3.  
(Wachter ITH 1; Hansen 453)
Ithake. Personal. Five fragments of an oinochoe, ca. 700.

hός [μοι ?ἔ ξ]έ̣νϝος τε φίλος κ̣α̣ὶ̣ π̣[ισ]τ̣ὸ̣ς ἐταῖρος
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑] μ̣άλιστα
φ(?)]ίλα ἐνπ̣[. . . . . . . . . . . . . .]ο̣ι
τνα(?) τ̣[. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .]π̣[. . . . . . . .]
- - -
[——]. ο .[——]
- - -
[——]οτ[——] 

1 hός [μοι ἔ Wachter     ξ]ένϝος τε φίλος καὶ π[ισ]τὸς ἐταῖρος Robertson

4.  
(Hansen 433; IG I3 1418; IG I2 484)
Athens, acropolis. Unknown genre. Small limestone fragment, C8?

[——] ἐνκεκάλ̣[υπται ——]
[—— ἀ]νφτοέροισιν ἐ[——]
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1 ἐνκεκάλ̣[υπται Hiller, Jeffery (so H.Dem. 42, 182); ἔν]ενκε καλ̣[όν Crönert     2 ἀ]νφτοέροισιν for ἀνφοτέροισιν

Seventh century

Down to 650

5.  Mantiklos Apollo
(Hansen 326; Friedländer 35; Powell 61).
Thebes. Dedicatory. Ca. 700-675.

Μάντικλός μ’ ἀνέθκε ϝεκαβόλι ἀργυροτόχσι
τᾶς {δ} δε|κάτας· τὺ δὲ, Φοῖβε, δίδοι χαρίϝετταν ἀμοιβ̣[άν]. 

2 τᾶς {δ} δεκάτας: or τᾶσδ’ δεκάτας?

6.  
(Hansen 152; IG XII.7 442; Peek 1413; Pfohl 1)
Amorgos. Sepulchral. For Deidamas, ca 700-650. Tomb built by his father Pygmās.

Δηϊδάμανι | Πυγμᾶς ὁ πατρ τονδ’ οἶϙ[ον ἔτευξεν]. 

1 Δηϊδάμαν (vocative) Bechtel, Peek, Hansen

7.  Nikandre inscription
(Hansen 403; Inscriptions de Délos 2; Friedländer 46; Powell 62)
Delos; Naxian. Dedicatory. Marble statue of a woman, ca. 650.

Νικάνδρη μ’ ἀνέθκεν hκηβόλι ἰοχεαίρηι,
ϙρη Δεινο|δίκηο τ Ναhσί, ἔhσοχος ἀλ<λ>ήν,
Δεινομένεος δὲ κασιγντη, | Φhράhσ δ’ ἄλοχος ν̣<ῦν>. 

In Naxian inscriptions ε = both /ĕ/ and /ē/; η = /ǣ/ (< */ā/). Naxian retained a differentiation between */ā/ 
and /ē/, which in other Ionic dialects were combined and both written η.

This results in monosyllabic -ηο, -ην on a-stem genitives, contrary to the practice of Hellenistic orthography of 
Homer, which consistently reduced monosyllabic endings to -εω while keeping -ηο for bisyllabic endings.

8.  
(Hansen 132; IG IV 358; Friedländer 2; Peek 53; Pfohl 5)
Corinth. Sepulchral. For Deinias, lost at sea. Ca 650.

Δϝνία τόδε̣ [σᾶ|μα], τὸν λεσε π|όντος ἀναι̣[δς]. 

9.  
(Hansen 352)
Corinth, Perachora, temple of Hera. Dedicatory. Fragment of a limestone stele, ca 650?

[———]
[ε]ὐ̣μενέοι̣|σ(α) hυπόδ[εξαι ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] 

2 suppl. Jeffery     On the participle in -οισα cf. Eumeli Corinthiaci fr. 696 PMG 
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Down to 600

10.  
(Hansen 353; Friedländer 34)
Corinth, Peiraia, temple of Hera Akraia. Dedicatory. Limestone block, possibly with a second line, 

625-575 (Hansen); 750-650 (Friedländer).
Ὀ̣̣ρ̣σίας ποκ̣ᾶ τ̣οῦ̣τ̣ο θεᾶι λευϙλένι | [H]ρ̣α̣[ι]. 

ποκ̣ᾶ τ̣οῦ̣τ̣ο Wade-Gery: πο . α . ο̣ . . ο Hansen     [Hέ]ρ̣α̣[ι] Hansen: [Ἥραι] Wade-Gery

11.  
(Hansen 144; IG IX.1 870; Friedländer 24; Peek 67; Pfohl 9)
Kerkyra. Sepulchral. For Polynoe, ca 650-600. Erected by her son Simos, grieving for her

[– ⏕]τίμου ματρὸς ἐγ hέστακ̣’ | ἐπὶ τύμι,
Πολυνόϝας, σ̣[τοναχὰ | δ’ hυιι κατελεί]πετο ματρ[ός]. 

1 [Hιερο]τίμου Peek; [μνᾶμ’ Ἐρι]τίμου anon.; [στάλα Σ]ίμου Dittenberger     2 suppl. Kaibel

12.  
(Wachter COP 11b)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, latter 7th cent.

Ϙυλοίδας  μ’ ἀνέθκε Πο[τδάϝνι ϝάνακτι]. 

13.  
(Hansen 143; IG IX.1 867; Friedländer 26; Peek 42; Pfohl 10)
Kerkyra. Sepulchral/public. For Menekrates, Oianthean proxenos, ca 625-600.

hυιοῦ Τλασίαϝο Μενεκράτεος τόδε σᾶμα,
Οἰανθέος γενεάν. τόδε δ’ αὐτι δᾶμος ἐποίει.
ς γὰρ πρόξενϝος δάμου φίλος· ἀλλ’ ἐνὶ πόντι
λετο, δαμόσιον δὲ καϙὸ̣ν̣ [πένθσαν hάπαντες].
Πραξιμένς δ’ αὐτι γ[αία]ς ἄπο πατρίδος ἐνθν
σὺν δάμ[]ι τόδε σᾶμα κασιγντοιο πονθ. 

4 καϙὸν ῥο[(⏑) – ⏖ – ×] Hansen (‘Litteras ρο nunc deperditas’); ῥό[θιον πόρε κῦμα] Frisk; [π]ο[τὶ πάντας 
ἀφῖκε] Hoffmann; [π]ο[τὶ πάντας hίκανε] Peek     5 ἄπο Hansen: ἀπὸ earlier editors 

14.  
(Hansen 287)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Three fragments of a vase (amphora or krater?), ca. 625-600.

[– ⏕ – ἀνέθκε Διὸς γλα]υ̣ϙ̣|πιδι (sic) ϙ[ρι].

15.  
(Wachter DOC 3)
Megara Hyblaia (colony of Megara). Dedicatory. Corinthian-style plate, ca. 625-600.

[– ⏕ – τόδ’ ἄγ]αλμ(α) hο Ϙορύνθιος [– ⏖ – ×]

After Ϙορύνθιος Wachter would supply a direct object, possibly the verb, and then the name. (It is not impossible 
that Ϙορύνθιος may be a genitive.)

16.  
(Wachter COP 3; Hansen 357; IG IV 211; Friedländer 11a)
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Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax showing Zeus and Poseidon, late C7.
Ποτδά̣[ν].

Σῑμν μ’ ἀνέθκε Ποτδάϝν[ι | ϝά]ν̣α̣κ̣τι. 

2 ἀνέθκε: ανεθκε

17.  
(Hansen 137; Peek 158; Friedländer 27; Peek 158; Pfohl 158)
Methana. Sepulchral. For Androkles, erected by his father Eumares, ca 600.

Εὐμαρς με πατρ Ἀνδροκλέ|ος ἐντάδε σᾶμα
ποι|ϝσανς κατ(α)έθκε | φίλ μνᾶμ(α) hυιέος μ|εν. 

1 -έος: either bisyllabic for *-έϝος, or monosyllabic *-ές. Hansen takes it as the latter, in accordance with Homeric 
orthography; but cf. my note on 7. 

18.  
(Hansen 109; IG VII 579; Friedländer 4; Peek 137)
Boiotia, Tanagra. Sepulchral. Relief of two young men embracing; erected for Kittylos and Dermys 

by Amphalkes. Ca. 600.
Κιτ<τ>ύλος. Δέρμυς.

Ἀμφάλκς ἔστασ’ ἐπὶ Κιτ<τ>ύλι |δ’ ἐπὶ Δέρμυι. 

19.  
(Hansen 288; IG I2 468 post.; Friedländer 12c)
Athens. Dedicatory. Neck fragment of a krater. Ca. 600.

[– ⏕ – ἀνέθ]κε(ν) Διὸς γλαυϙ[πιδι ϙρι]. 

20.  
(Hansen 404; Inscriptions de Délos 5)
Delos; Naxian. Celebratory. Marble tablet, C7?

πεντϙοντα π[όδας πδ]σέ μοι ἐ<ν>θάδ[(ε) (⏑) – ×].

Cf. sch. Aristophanes Acharnians 214, quoting an epigram about the runner and Olympian victor Phayllos:
πέντ’ ἐπὶ πεντήκοντα πόδας πήδησε Φάυλλος,
δίσκευσεν δ’ ἑκατὸν πέντ’ ἀπολειπομένων.

21.  
(Wachter COP 2A; IG IV 222; Friedländer 11b)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Fragmentary pinax showing a team of horses, no date (C7?).

[– ⏕ – μ’] ἀνέθκε Ποτιδάϝνι ϝάνατ<τ>ι
αὐτό ποκ’ ᾱ[. . .] 

22.  
(Wachter COP 2B)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, no date (C7?).

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἀνέθκε Ποτδάϝ]νι ϝάνιστι
αὐτό [. . .] 

1 Wachter emends to ϝάνακτι, but the orthographic anomaly should not be hidden    Note. ϝ]ά̣νακτι αὐτ̣[ό also 
appears in COP 2C (early 6th cent.), along with Ποτειδάν and Ἀνφιτρίτα.
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23.  
(Wachter IOD 4A)
Chios. Personal. Late C7 or early C6.

Νῑκήσερμος την̣[δὶ(?)] τ̣ὴν ϙύλικ(α) ἐποίησεν̣. 

24.  
(Hansen 145; IG IX.1 868; Friedländer 25; Peek 73; Pfohl 11)
Kerkyra. Sepulchral. Slab for Arniadās, late C7 or early C6. ‘Ares killed him’ in battle, aristeuonta.

σᾶμα τόδ(ε) Ἀρνιάδα. χαροπὸς τόνδ’ λε|σεν Ἄρς
βαρνάμενον παρὰ ναυσ|ὶν ἐπ’ Ἀράθθοιο ρhοϝαῖσι
πολλὸ|ν ἀριστεύϝοντα κατὰ στονόϝεσ<σ>αν ἀϝυτάν. 

3 ἀριστεύτοντα

Sixth century

Down to 550

25.  
(Hansen 354; Friedländer 10)
Corinth, Peraia, temple of Hera Limenia. Dedicatory. Limestone block, 600-550 Hansen (750-650 

Friedländer).
vv δραχμὰ ἐγῶ, Ἥρα λευϙ[ώλενε, κεῖμαι ἐν αὐ]λᾶι. 

κεῖμαι ἐν αὐ]λᾶι Wade-Gery: δέξο μ’ ἐν αὐ]λᾶι Milne

26.  
(Hansen 299; IG I3 988; IG I2 802; Friedländer 55)
Attica, Eleusis. Personal/celebratory. Lead jumping-weight, ca. 600.

hαλ<λ>όμενος νίκσε|ν Ἐπαίνετος h|νεκα τδε.
hα|[λτρε ——— (in altero haltere inscriptum?)]. 

27.  
(Hansen 146; IG IX.1 869; Friedländer 1; Peek 52)
Kerkyra. Sepulchral. Doric capital of column for Xeinares, ca 600 or very early C6.

στάλα Ξενϝάρεος τοῦ Μhείξιός εἰμ’ ἐπὶ τύ|μι. 

Hansen makes the -εος of Ξενϝάρεος monosyllabic. This assumes that Ξενϝάρης represents ξεν- + ρᾱ- < ᾱρα ~ 
ἀραρίσκω; more likely is ξεν- + ρε- < Ἄρης, making the α short and -εος bisyllabic. (Cf. IvO 718 = Minon IED 
43 Ξενϝάρε[ος (Elis).)

28.  
(Hansen 181; IG I3 592; IG I2 466; Friedländer 12a)
Athens. Dedicatory. Pedestal, 600-575?

Φυ[⏕ – μ’? ἀνέθκε Διὸς γλ]α̣υ̣ϙ̣πιδι ϙ[ρι]. 

29.  
(Hansen 459; IG XII.1 737; Friedländer 33)
Rhodes, Emponas (south of Kameiros). Personal. Stone slab with a line on each side, ca. 600-575?
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σᾶμα τόζ’ Ἰδα|μενεὺς ποίη|σα, hίνα κλέος | εἴη·
Ζεὺ<δ> δέ νιν ὅστις | πημαίνοι λει|λη θείη. 

3 Ζεὺ<δ> δέ: ζευδε, i.e. Ζεὺς δέ 

30.  
(Hansen 427; Inscr. Knidos 1 601; Friedländer 18)
Knidos. Dedicatory. Base of statuette, ca. 590-570?

Εὔαρχός μ(ε) ἀνέθ|ηκε<ν> τοῖσι Διοσ|κροισιν. 

31.  
(Wachter COR 17(b); Hansen 452)
Corinth, near temple of Apollo. Personal. Olpe representing Polyterpos playing the aulos and a 

chorus led by the young Pyrrhias, ca. 580-575.
Πολύτερπος.

Πυρϝίας προχορευόμενος· αὐτ δέ ϝοι ὄλπα. 

32.  
(Hansen 333)
Boiotia, Ptoion. Lost. Dedicatory. Fragment of a black-figure vase, ca. 600-550?

Μάρφσον δεῦρ’ ἀνέθκέ μ’ Ἀπέλλνι Πτοιϝι. 

Small letter added later.

33.  
(Hansen 355)
Corinth. Dedicatory/celebratory. Fragment of a stone jumping-weight, ca. 600-500? (Broneer, 

Guarducci); ca. 580-559? (Ebert)
[?πόντι]ε, πενταϝε|θλ|έ͜ον νικά[σας – ⏖ – ×]
[δὲ παλ]αίον δϝὶς̣ [τ|]ιδ’ εὐχόμενό[ς τοι ἔθκε]. 

1 πόντι]ε Hansen     νικά[σας Ebert: νίκασε Guarducci     Line-end: Ebert suggests δϝίς/τρίς/τετράκι + name     2 
δὲ Hansen     [τ]ιδ’ Hansen: [τᾶ]ιδ’ Ebert     τοι ἔθκε Hansen: ποκ’ ἔθκε Ebert

34.  
(Hansen 368)
Laconia, Gythion, temple of Aphrodite. Dedicatory. Fragment of an altar, ca. 600-550? (Hansen); 

ca. 500? (Markostas)
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑] ϝιοστεφάνι Ἀφροδίται.

35.  
(Hansen 369)
Delphi; Laconian. Dedicatory. Fragment of the lip of a bronze cauldron, ca. 600-550?

[– ⏕]δας με hο Δεξίπ<π> Πυθδ’ ἀνέθκ[ε].

36.  
(Hansen 412)
Paros. Dedicatory. Part of a fluted marble column, ca. 600-550?

παῖς hο Χσε<ι>νοδόκ Πολυάρητός μ’ ἀνέθηκεν.
Κλνις ἐποίησεν. 
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37.  Chest of Kypselos
(reported in Pausanias 5.17-19; Friedländer 54)
Olympia, Heraion. Lost. Dedicatory. Corinthian, with inscriptions in Corinthian script, ca. 575.

a. Paus. 5.18.2. Idas escorting Marpessa from the temple of Apollo.
Ἴδας Μάρπησσαν καλλίσφυρον, ἃν οἱ Ἀπόλλων
ἅρπασε, τὰν Εὐανοῦ ἄγει πάλιν οὐκ ἀέκουσαν.

b. Paus. 5.18.3. Medea on a throne, Jason and Aphrodite standing on either side.
Μήδειαν Ἰάσων γαμέει, κέλεται δ’ Ἀφροδίτα. 

c. Paus. 5.18.4. Apollo and the Muses.
Λατοΐδας οὗτος τάχ’ ἄναξ ἑκάεργος Ἀπόλλων·
Μοῦσαι δ’ ἀμφ’ αὐτόν, χαρίεις χορός, αἷσι κατάρχει.

d. Paus. 5.18.4. Atlas supporting the sky and holding the apples of the Hesperides; Herakles 
approaching with sword.
Ἄτλας οὐρανὸν οὗτος ἔχει, τὰ δὲ μᾶλα μεθήσει.

e. Paus. 5.19.3. Helen between Dioskouroi, dragging Aithra along the ground by the hair.
Τυνδαρίδα Ἑλέναν φέρετον, Αἴθραν δ’ ἕλκετον

Ἀθάναθεν. 

f. Paus. 5.19.4. Agamemnon and Koon fighting over Iphidamas’ body (cf. Il. 12.221ff.).
Ἰφιδάμας οὗτός τε Κόων περιμάρναται αὐτοῦ.

g. Paus. 5.19.5. Phobos with lion’s head, on Agamemnon’s shield.
οὗτος μὲν Φόβος ἐστὶ βροτῶν, ὁ δ’ ἔχων Ἀγαμέμνων. 

h. Paus. 5.19.5. Judgement of Paris, with Hermes conducting the goddesses.
Ἑρμείας ὅδ’ Ἀλεξάνδρῳ δείκνυσι διαιτῆν
τοῦ εἴδους Ἥραν καὶ Ἀθάναν καὶ Ἀφροδίταν.

i. Paus. 5.19.5. Aias dragging Kassandra from the altar of Athena.
Αἴας Κασσάνδραν ἀπ’ Ἀθαναίας Λοκρὸς ἕλκει. 

38.  
(Hansen 183 + 184 + 185; IG I3 902 + 902bis + 903; IG I2 739 + 740; Friedländer 12e)
Athens. Dedicatory. Fragments of a basin supported by six female figures, ca. 575?

[– ⏕ – τό]δ’ ἄγαλμ[α ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – ἀνέθκε Διὸ]ς γλα[υϙπιδι ϙρι]
Παλ<λ>άδι τρι]τογε̣[νεῖ ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

Alternatively (IG I2, Friedländer):
[– ⏕ – τό]δ’ ἄγαλμ[α Διὸ]ς γλα[υϙπιδι ϙρι]
Παλ<λ>άδι τρι]τογε̣[νεῖ ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 



9
39.  
(Hansen 344; Friedländer 44)
Phokis, Krisa. Lost. Dedicatory. Stand with two indentations for votive offerings. Ca. 600-550?

τάσδε γ’ Ἀθαναίαι δραϝες Φαϝ̣ε|άριστος ἔθκε
Hραι τ(ε), hς καὶ κ|νος ἔχοι κλέϝος ἄπθιτον αἰϝεί. 

1 δρα[χμὰ]ς Raubitschek     Φαν̣ά̣ρ̣ιστος  Friedländer

40.  
(Hansen 434)
Athens, acropolis. Public. Two fragments of a limestone stele, 566.

[τὸν] δρόμον̣ [ἐποίσαν ?hιεροπ|οιοὶ ?Κρ]άτς [Θρασ]υκλς Ἀ[ρ]ι̣σ|τόδιϙος Βρ[ύσν] 
Ἀντ̣[νρ vv(v)] |

[hοὶ τὸν ἀ]γ[να θέσ]αν πρτο̣[ι] γλ|αυ[ϙ]πιδι ϙρ[ι]. 

1 hιεροποιοὶ Κρ]άτς Gallavotti, Hansen     1-2 Ἀντ̣[νρ vv(v) Hansen: Ἀντ[νρίδς Gallavotti     2 hοὶ 
Gallavotti, Hansen

41.  
(Hansen 422)
Samos, Heraion. Dedicatory. Marble statue (head missing) of a woman holding a rabbit, ca. shortly 

after 560 (Buschor, Freyer-Schauenburg); ca. 575-550 (Richter).
Χηραμύης μ’ ἀνέθηκε θεῆι περικαλλὲς ἄγαλμα. 

θεῆι: θηι     On Cheramyes cf. 63 

42.  
(Hansen 435; IG I3 508; IG I2 391 + 465 + 476; Friedländer 12f)
Athens, acropolis. Public. Four fragments of a limestone stele, 562-558.

τὸν δ[ρ]όμο̣ν ἐπ[οίσαν] | Τ[. . ca. 12 . .]ίθεο|[ς . . ca. 15 . .]λ|εϲ[. . ca. 15 . . | . . ca. 14 . .]ας 
ἐ|- - -|γρα[μάτευε ———].

- - -
[hιροπο]ιοὶ τὸν ἀγ̣να θ[έ]σαν γλ̣[α|υ]ϙπιδ[ι] ϙρ̣[ι]. 

43.  
(Wachter NAU 1B)
Naukratis. Dedicatory. Fragment of an East Greek vase, 1st half of 6th cent.

Δημοφ[ά]νη[ς μ’ ἀνέ]θηκεν ὁ Χῖο[ς] τῆι Ἀ[φροδίτηι]. 

44.  
(Hansen 281; IG I3 552; IG I2 450)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a bronze vase, ca. 600-550?

[– ⏕]φ̣ν μ’ ἀνέθκεν ἄγ<α>λμα τἀθναία[ι].

]φ̣ον: or θ̣ον

45.  
(Hansen 182; IG I3 509bis; IG I2 468; Friedländer 12b)
Athens. Dedicatory. Pedestal, ca. 550?

IG:
vac. ϙο[———]
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[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ Διὸς γλαυϙ]πιδι ϙ[ρι. 

Hansen:
vac. Ϙο[⏕ – μ’ ἀνέθκε Διὸς γλαυϙ]πιδι ϙ[ρι. 

46.  
(Hansen 16; IG I3 1197; IG I2 974; Friedländer 31; Peek 145)
Athens. Sepulchral. Erected by Archeneos for his son, ca. 550?

Ἀρχένες τόδε σ[μα ⏑ – ⏕ | – ⏖ – ×]
ἔστσ’ ἐνγὺς hο|δοῖ’ ἀγαθ καὶ [σφρονος ἀνδρός]. 

2 hοδοῖ’ Hansen: hοδι IG

47.  
(Hansen 282; IG I3 544; IG I2 418; Friedländer 12d)
Athens. Dedicatory. Bronze pomegranate, ca. 550?

[Κ]λ̣(?)ιτοφν μ’ ἀ̣[νέθ][κ]ε(ν̣) [Δ]ιὸ[ς] γ̣[λα]υϙπιδι ϙρι
vac. πολ[ι]χι [δ]ε̣[κ]ά̣τ̣[]ν. 

48.  
(Hansen 301; IG I3 991; IG I2 817; Friedländer 49)
Attica, Eleusis. Partly lost. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a stele, ca. 550?

δμι Ἀθναίον ἄ[ρχ]ν̣ | στλ̣α̣ς καδέθκεν
Ἀλκίφρν | καὶ τόνδε δρόμον ποίσεν | ἐραστὸν
Δμτρός τε χάριν | [καὶ Φερσεφόνς τ]ανυπ̣έπλ̣. 

1 ἄ[ρχ]ν̣ Wilhelm: ἄ[ρχσα]ς̣ Elter, Friedländer

49.  
(Hansen 444)
Delphi; Boiotian. Personal. Bronze cauldron, ca. 550?

Λαϝόσοϝός μ’ ἐπὶ παιδὶ ἑϝοῖ αἶθλ(α) ἔδκε Εὐθ̣[ύ]μι
†τονε̣π ⎜ ⎜ χ̣ρεκαι† 

1 Εὐθ̣[ύ]μι Rolley     2 ε̣: or ϝ̣     ⎜ ⎜: Η Rolley     χ̣: υ̣ Rolley     τονε̣π: τν ἐπ’?

50.  
(Hansen 424 + 425; IG XII.5 147; Hansen 425 = Friedländer 47)
One fragment found on Chios; another on Delos (also Chian). Dedicatory. Fragments of the top of a

pedestal, before 550 (IG); 550-530 (Hansen).
Hansen:
[– ⏕] κ̣α̣[λ]λίσστας δεκατ̣[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[στῆσέ μ]ε Μικκιάδης Φοίβ[ωι περικαλλὲς ἄγαλμα].
- - -
Μικκι̣ά̣[δης τόδ’ ἄγα]λ̣μα καλὸν π̣[οίησε καὶ υιός]
Ἄρχερμωσο[φ]ίεισιν hεκηβό[λωι ἰοχεαίρηι]
[h]οὶ Χῖοι, Μέλ̣α̣ν̣ος πατρώϊον ἄσ[τυ νέμοντες]. 

4 Ἄρχερμωσο[φ]ίεισιν = Ἄρχερμος σοφίεισιν 
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IG:
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ καλ]λίσστας δεκα[τεύσας(?)]
[– ⏕] Μικκιάδης Φοίβ[ωι ἀκερσεκόμηι].
- - -
Μικκι[άδηι τόδ’ ἄγαλ]μα καλ[ὸν ἐργασμένον hυι]
Ἀρχέρμ σο[φ]ίεισιν, hκηβό[λε δέξαι ἄνασσα]
[τ]ῶι Χίωι, Μέλα[ν]ος πατρώϊον ἄσ[τυ λιπόντι]. 

Friedländer’s reading of 3-5, following Homolle:
Μικκι̣ά̣[δης τόδ’ ἄγα]λ̣μα καλὸν̣ [ποίησε καὶ υιός]
Ἀρχέρμο<ς> σο[φ]ίεισιν, hκηβό[λωι Ἀπόλλωνι],
τ̣οὶ Χῖοι, Μέλ̣α̣ν̣ος πατρώϊον ἄσ[τυ νέμοντε]. 

51.  
(Hansen 15; IG I3 1198)
Athens, agora. Sepulchral. Fragment of a marble base. Ca 550?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ –] ἐπεθκ̣ε̣ θ̣α̣[νόντι]. 

52.  
(Hansen 371; SEG 11:956/1214; Friedländer 36A)
Elis, Olympia; Spartan. Dedicatory. Bronze tablet, ca. 550? (Friedländer); ca. 550-525? ((Hansen))

[– ⏕ – ἀνέθ]κ(ε) Εὐρυστρατίδας τάδε τ(ὰ) ὅπλα
τ̣[ Λακεδ]αιμονί· τὺ δὲ τι χάριν αἰὲς h[υπάρχοις]. 

1 [Τηλεφάνεος(?)] Friedländer     2 h[υπάρχοις] Friedländer: h[υπόσχες] Peek

53.  
(Wachter BOI 3; Hansen 327)
Boiotia (provenance unknown). Dedicatory. Vase, ca. 550 (Wachter), 550-525 (Maffre, Hansen).

Ἐ̅πιχμ’ ἐποίσε, θειο̯ῖς περικαλδέια̯ δρα. 

Ἐ̅πιχμ’ ἐποίσε: on the crasis see Wachter pp. 246-8      θειο̯ῖς, περικαλδέια̯: for consonantal ι cf. 59 θιιο̯ῖν     
περικαλδέια̯: = περικαλλέα (cf. 79)

54.  
(Wachter COP 1A; Hansen 360; Friedländer 36a)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, ca. 510-500. See Wachter on the text.

[———]
[δρον(?) ἐ]π̣αγγείλας· τὺ δὲ δὸ[ς χα]ρίεσ<σ>αν ἀμοιϝάν. 

55.  
(Wachter COP 1B; Hansen 358)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, ca. 600-550. See Wachter on the text.

[. . .-α]ν̣ρ μ’ ἀν[έθκε . . .]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – τὺ δί]δοι χαρίεσ<σ>αν̣ [ἀμοιϝάν].

1 ]ν̣ορμαν[ misinterpreted by Hansen etc. as ἀφ̣ορμάν at the end of line 2

56.  
(Wachter COP 1C; Hansen 359; Friedländer 36b)
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Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, ca. 575-550. See Wachter on the text.
[———]
[– ⏕ – ⏕]. . ς· τὺ δὲ δὸς χαρίεσ<σ>αν [ἀμοιϝάν].

57.  
(Wachter COP 1D)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, no date. See Wachter on the text.

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἀνέ]θκε Π̣ο̣τ̣[ε?]ι̣δᾶνι ϝ[άνακτι
[– ⏕ – ⏕ –] τ̣ὺ δὲ δ[ὸς ] χ̣α̣[ρίεσ<σ>αν ἀμοιϝάν].

58.  
(Wachter COP 4)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory.  Pinax, 6th cent.

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἀνέθκε Ποτ]δάϝνι ϝάνακτι. 

Down to 500

59.  
(Hansen 363; IG V.1 213; Friedländer 16)
Sparta. Dedicatory. Bronze aryballos, end of C7 (Hansen); C6 (IG).

Χαλϙοδάμανς μ(ε) ἀνέθκε θιιο̯ῖν περικαλλὲς ἄγαλμα. 

60.  
(Hansen 186; IG I3 598; IG I2 736)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 550-540?

[———?]
[– ⏕ – ἀνέθκε h]ο̣ γὰρ τὸ πρτον [⏑ – ×]. 

61.  
(Hansen 187; IG I3 599; IG I2 510)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble column, ca. 550-540? (Jeffery).

[– ⏕ – ἐπο]ίσεν Ἀθνι [– ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – ⏕]μν hαγνι [⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

62.  
(Hansen 370; Fouilles de Delphes v.3 29.269; Friedländer 14a)
Delphi; Spartan. Dedicatory. Bronze cauldron, after 550 (FD); C6? (Hansen).

†αγναιρυς† Θαῦμις μ’ ἀνέθκε ϝεκαβόλι Ἀπέλ<λ>νι. 

†αγναιρυς† Hansen: α[.]αιρυϲ[ . ] Fouilles de Delphes; perhaps Α<ἰ>γ{ν}αι<ε>ύς Keramopoullos, Peek

63.  
(Hansen 423)
Samos, Heraion. Dedicatory. Two leg fragments from a large marble statue of a youth, ca. 540.

[Χηρα]μύης μ’ [ἀ]νέθη[κε θεῆι περικαλλ]ὲς ἄγαλμα. 

On Cheramyes cf. 41 

64.  
(reported in Pausanias 6.19.6; Friedländer 52)
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Olympia, treasury of Sikyon. Lost. Dedicatory. Ivory cornucopia dedicated by Miltiades I or II, ca. 
550 or end C6.

Ζηνί μ’ ἄγαλμ’ ἀνέθηκαν Ὀ̣λυμπίῳ ἐκ Χερονήσου
τεῖχος ἑλόντες Ἀράτου· ἐπῆρχε δὲ Μιλτιάδης σφίν. 

65.  
(Hansen 23)
Attica, Dipylon. Sepulchral. Fragment of a limestone stele, ca 550-525?

Σμιάδ τόδε σμα [⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

66.  
(Hansen 138; IG IV 801; Friedländer 30; Peek 216; Pfohl 159)
Troizen. Sepulchral. 3.5 m stone pillar for Dāmotimos, ca 550-525. Erected by his mother 

Amphidamā.
Δαμοτίμι τόδε σᾶμα φίλα ϝεργάσατο μάτρ
Ἀ|μφιδ|άμ(α). οὐ γὰρ παῖδες ἐνὶ μεγάροις ἐγένοντο.
καὶ τρίπος, hὸν Θβασσι θέν νικεν̣ [⏑ – ×]
[– ⏕ – (⏑)]μ̣α[ . ] ἐστ’ ἀπαθς, ἐπέθκε δὲ παιδί. 

3 νικεν̣ Hansen: νικε IG     4 [– ⏕ – (⏑)]μ̣α[ . ] ἐστ’ Hansen: [– ⏕ – ⏕] ἐστ’ IG

67.  
(Hansen 334)
Boiotia, Ptoion. Dedicatory. Clay tablet, ca. 550-525?

καλϝὸν ἄγαλμα ϝάνακτι ϝ[εκαβόλι Ἀ|πόλ<λ>νι]
[–]ορίδας ποίϝεσέ μ’ Ἐχέστροτ|ος· αὐτὰ ἔπεμφσαν
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – | ⏕ – ⏕]ον Πτοιϝι,
τὸς τύ, ϝάναχ|ς, φεφύλαχσο, δίδοι δ’ ἀρετάν [τε καὶ ὄλβον]. 

2 [Ἀκτ]ορίδας or [Νεστ]ορίδας conjectured by Wilamowitz     3 δρ]ον conjectured by West     4 ἀρετάν: αρταν  
Cf. H.Herakles 15.9 = H.Heph. 20.8 δίδου δ' ἀρετήν τε καὶ ὄλβον#

68.  
(Hansen 372)
Olympia; Spartan. Dedicatory/celebratory. Stone jumping-weight, ca 550-525?

Ἀκματίδας Λακεδαιμόνιος νικν ἀ|νέθκε
τὰ πέντε ἀσσκονικτεί. 

2 ἀσσκονικτεί: for ἀκονιτί 

69.  
(Wachter BOI 4C; Hansen 445)
Unknown provenance; reportedly Theban. Personal. Aryballos, ca. 550-525?

Μνασάλκς π[οίσε vacat] Ἐμπεδινδαι̣.

αὐτ[ὰ]ρ̣ hο δκε φέρν φιλοτάσιον Αἰσχύλι α̣ὐτό. 

70.  
(Hansen 40; IG I3 1243; IG I2 1022; Friedländer 28; Peek 156; Pfohl 73)
Attica, near Sounion. Sepulchral. For Damasistratos, erected by his father Peisianax, ca 540-530.

τ̣πικλές παιδὸς Δαμα|σιστράτ ἐνθάδε σμα
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Πεισιάναχς κατέθκε· τὸ | γὰρ γέρας ἐστὶ θανόντο[ς]. 

71.  
(Immerwahr 847)
Athens, from Kerameikos (N.M. 2410 + 2412 + 2413). Dedicatory. Black-figure pinax, ca. 540-530 

(Boardman); third quarter C6 (Immerwahr).
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕]ν̣ος | σμα τόδ’ ἐστι | Ἀρεί

Ἀρεί: or ἀρεί

72.  
(Hansen 35; IG I3 1206; Friedländer 3d; Peek 139)
Athens, Themistoclean Gates. Sepulchral. Fragmentary stele for Aisimides (Nausimachos?), erected

by his mother. Ca. 530?
Αἰ̣σιμ̣[ίδ(?) τό]δ̣ε [σ]|μα φίλ μτρ κα[τέ]|θ̣κεν. 

73.  
(Hansen 36; IG I3 1269; IG I2 988; Friedländer 6; Peek 54)
Attica, Prospalta. Sepulchral. Column made by Aristion, ca. 530?

[Ἀριστίον Πάριό]ς μ’ ἐποίσε̣[ν].

[– ⏕ – τόδ]ε σμ’, ἀγαθ [καὶ σφρο]νος ἀνδρός. 

74.  
(Hansen 290)
Attica, acropolis. Dedicatory. Foot of a kylix, ca. 530?

Νμ̆νι|ος ἀνέθκ|εν Ἀθναία|ι τόδ’ ἄγαλμα. 

75.  
(Hansen 348; Goldman, AJA (1915) 439-42; Friedländer 45)
Opuntian Lokris, Halai. Dedicatory. Poros base, latter C6?

Following Hansen:
Εὔϝανδρός μ’ ἀνέθκε [?τύπ]ον π̣ερι[κ]|α|λ<λ>έα πο̣[ιϝν]
χερσὶ φίλαισιν, ἔδ[κέ τ’] Ἀ̣[θα]ναία̣ι̣ <πολ>ιχ|ι. 

Following Goldman:
Εὔϝανδρος μ’ ἀνέθκε [κόρ]ον περι[κ]αλ<λ>έα π̣ο[. . .]ν
[χ]έρσι φίλαισιν ἔδ[κεν τἀθά]ναι [π]ολιχ[ι]. 

Following Friedländer:
Εὔϝανδρος μ’ ἀνέθκε [καμ]ν π̣ερι[κ]αλ<λ>έα κ̣[ρο]ν
χέρσι φίλαισιν ἔδ̣[κεν Ἀθά]ν̣αιαι [π]ολι̣χ[ι]. 

As an initial judgement I am inclined towards 1 [καμ]ν and 2 ἔδ[κεν τἀθά]ναι [π]ολιχ[ι].

76.  
(Hansen 456; IG XII.3 449; Friedländer 56)
Thera. Personal/celebratory. Volcanic stone with inscription. C6?

Εὐμάστας με ἄηρεν ἀπὸ χθονὸς hο Κριτοβλ. 
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77.  
(Wachter COP App. 1A (b))
Corinthian, from Pitsà. Dedicatory. Wooden pinax, latter 6th cent., perhaps 540-520.

Εὐθυδίκα Εὐϙολίς

- - -
[. . . ἀ]νέθκε

ταῖς Νύ̣μ̣φ̣αις ἐθέ̣λν(?) χε . .(?) [. . .
- - -

[. . .] ḥο Ϙορίνθιος

3 Νύ̣μ̣φ̣αις Wachter: read by others as †σ̣υ̣μ̣φ̣αις†

78.  
(Hansen 391; IG IX.1 649; Friedländer 43)
Kephallonia. Dedicatory. Bronze disk, C6 (IG); ca. 550-525? (Hansen).

Ἐχσοίδα μ’ ἀνέθκε Διϝὸς ϙροιν μεγάλοιο
χάλκεον, hι νίκασε Κεφαλ<λ>ᾶνας μεγαθύμς. 

1 Ἐχσοίδα Friedländer, Hansen; Εὐσοίδα IG

79.  
(Hansen 335)
Boiotia, Ptoion. Lost. Dedicatory. Fragment of soft stone, ca. 550-500?

[ἄ]ν̣δρες ἑταῖροι δ[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – Φοίβ]ι περικαλδὲς ἄγ[αλμα].

2 Φοίβ]ι West; [ἄνθεσαν εὐχσάμενοι Φοίβ]ι conjectured by Hansen; [ἄνθεσαν, Ἄπολλον, τόδε σ]οί Peek     
περικαλδὲς: for περικαλλὲς (cf. 53)

80.  
(Immerwahr 1513)
Athens. Dedicatory. Stem of large ‘LM’ cup, ca. 530?

Νμνι|ος ἀνέθκ|εν Ἀθναία|ι τόδ’ ἄγαλμα.

81.  
(Hansen 188; IG I3 606; IG I2 720; Friedländer 21 n.)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Marble fragment, ca. 530-520?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ἀ]ν̣έθκεν hο τέκτν. 

82.  
(Hansen 189; IG I3 607; IG I2 566; Friedländer 38b)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Octagonal marble base with capital, ca. 530-520?

πότνι’ Ἀθναία τ̣[⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] |
Γλαυκίας ἀνέθκε[(ν)⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

83.  
(Hansen 191; IG I3 620; IG I2 627; Friedländer 21a)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Marble base, ca. 525?

[Μ]νσιάδς κεραμεύς με καὶ Ἀνδοκίδς ἀνέθκεν. 
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84.  
(Hansen 398)
Olympia; from Gela. Dedicatory. Part of a bronze plinth for a bronze statuette, ca. 525?

Παντάρς μ’ ἀνέ|θκ[ε] | Μενεκράτιος Διὸ[ς – ×]
[– ⏕ – | ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕]τ̣ο Γελοαί. 

1 Διὸ[ς: Διὸ[ς ἀθλν West Διὸ[ς ἆθλα Preuner, Ebert     1-2 ἀθλν / εὐξάμενος δεκάταν conjectured by Hansen  
2 #hίπ(π)οι νικάσας Ebert     #hάρματι νικάσας πέδ ἐ(κ) κλ]τ̣ is a common restoration

85.  
(Hansen 193)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Capital of a marble column, ca. 525-510?

Νέαρχος ἀνέθκε[ν hο κεραμε]|ὺς ἔργον ἀπαρχν τἀθ[ναίαι].

Ἀντνρ ἐπ[οίσεν h]|ο Εὐμάρος τ[ὸ(δ’) ἄγαλμα]. 

86.  
(Hansen 195; IG I3 618; IG I2 663; Friedländer 48)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Ionic pedestal, 525-500? (Hansen); 520-510? (IG) (both following 

Raubitschek, in different publications)
Ἀλ|κίμαχός μ’ ἀνέ{σ}θκε Διὸς κρι τόδ’ ἄγαλμα |
εὐ|χλν, ἐσθλ δὲ πατρὸς hῦς Χαιρίνος

ἐπεύχεται <>να[ι]. 

87.  
(Hansen 375; SEG 11.652)
Sparta, acropolis, temple of Athena Chalkioikos. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble stele, ca. 530-

500?
[Π]α̣λ<λ>ὰς Ἀθαναία θύ[γατρ Διὸς αἰγιόχοιο]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ κα]ὶ εἴ πολ<λ>ὰ Μένν[.]
[. . . . (.)]ν̣τα ϝιδν .[———].
- - -

[˙ ˙ h]όπλ[ο] |ιο⁝ ἀκο[κά ˙ ˙]
[—— ϝ]έκοντι κ|αὶ ϲυνχα[——] 5

[(˙)] κράνο[ς] | αλανε[˙]
[˙ (˙)]αν κ|εϲχο[˙ ˙]

[˙ ˙ ˙] χο|ρο̣[˙ ˙ ˙ (˙)]
- - -

[——|. .]εβ[˙ ˙]
[˙]ο̣ιhι[. . | .]αβαϲα̣ 10

[(˙)]νον[. .]|κ̣ατ’ ἀρ[(˙)]
[˙]το τοῦτ|ο καπ .[˙]

[˙ ˙]ρθοϲ̣|[.]ιhε[˙ ˙ ˙]
[˙ ˙ ˙]ακ[. .|——]

2 Μένν[: Μένν[α or Μένν[ι (insufficient space for Μένν[ος)     4 suppl. Woodward, Peek, Hansen     5 ϝ]έκοντι
Hansen: h]έκοντι Woodward, Peek     συνχα[: σύνχα[ιρε? Woodward; σὺν χαλκι Peek     6 κράνο[ς] Woodward 
αλανε[: ἀλ<λ>ὰ νε[ or ἀλ<λ>’ ἀνέ[θκε Woodward     7 κεσχο[: κἐς χο[ρόν Woodward, Peek κσχο[ν (= καὶ 
ἔσχον) Hiller     11 ]νον[: γννα̣ι Peek     κ̣ατ’ ἀρ[ Peek     12 ]το: part of a 3rd person verb ending Woodward, 
Peek     τοῦτο Woodward, Peek     καπ .[: κἀπι̣[ Woodward; Καπρ̣ Peek
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88.  
(Hansen 47; IG I3 1399; IG I2 920; Friedländer 59; Peek 2042; Pfohl 75)
Attica, Kalyvia Kouvara. Sepulchral. For Gnathios of Heroiadai, killed in battle; erected by his 

eromenos. Ca 525-500?
ἐνθάδ’ ἀνρ ὄμοσε[ν κα]|τὰ hορκία παιδὸς ἐρα[σ]|θὶς
νείκεα συνμείσχι[ν] | πόλεμόν θ’ ἅμα δα|κρυόεντα.
Γναθί, τ σφυχ ὄλετ’ ἐν [δαΐ] | hιερός εἰμι |

τ Hεροιάδ. 

- - -
[Γνά]θ̣ι̣ε̣, αἰεὶ σπευδε[———]. 

3 ἐν Hansen: ἐν̣ IG     4 hεροιάδο Hansen: hέρο τ [——] IG     5 [Γνά]θ̣ι̣ε̣ Hansen: [Γνά]θιε IG

1-4 in Ionic orthography:
ἐνθαδ’ ἀνὴρ ὄμοσεν κατὰ ὁρκία παιδὸς ἐρασθεὶς
νείκεα συμμείξειν πόλεμόν θ’ ἅμα δακρυόεντα.
Γναθίου, τοῦ ψυχὴ ὄλετ’ ἐν [δαΐ] ἱερός εἰμι
τοῦ Ἑροιάδου.

89.  
(Hansen 405; IG XII.5 42; Friedländer 14b)
Naxos. Dedicatory. Statuette of kouros holding an aryballos, late C6 (Friedländer); ca 525-500 

(Buschor); shortly after 520 (Richter).
Δειναγό|ρης μ’ ἀνέθ|κεν ἑκηβόλι | Ἀπόλλωνι

δεκάτ|ην. 

Naxian alphabet except that ἑ is written Ε, not ΗΕ.     1 Δειναγόρης Hansen: [Δ]ειναγό[ρ]ης IG     ἑκηβόλι | 
Ἀπόλλωνι Hansen: ἑκηβόλ[ι | Ἀ]πόλλωνι IG     2 δεκάτην Hansen: [δεκάτην] IG

90.  
(Hansen 53; IG I3 1257; IG I2 1025; Friedländer 3c; Peek 140)
Attica, Mesogeia. Sepulchral. Painted stele for Lyseas, erected by his son Semon; showing bearded 

priest holding kantharos and branches. Ca. 510? (IG, Hansen); late C6 (Friedländer).
Λυσέαι ἐνθάδε σ|μα πατρ Σμν ἐ|πέθκεν. 

91.  
(Hansen 55; IG I3 1220; IG I2 985; Friedländer 3e; Peek 138)
Athens, Dipylon. Sepulchral. Fragmentary stele for —sikles, erected by his father. Ca. 510-500?

[μνμ](α̣) ἐ̣[πὶ Ναυ]σι[κλεῖ] | μ̣ε [π]ατρ Κάλ<λ>αισχρος ἔ vv|θ[κε]ν̣. 

[μνμ](α) is the most usual supplement: [σμ](α̣) Friedländer     ἐ̣[πὶ Ναυ]σι[κλεῖ] Peek, IG: ἐ[. . . . .]σι[. . . .] 
Hansen; ἐ̣[πὶ Λυ]σι[κλ]ε[ῖ] Friedländer     μ̣ε Friedländer, IG: με Hansen     vv Hansen

92.  
(Hansen 59; IG I3 1223; Friedländer 28a; Peek 2065)
Attica, agora. Sepulchral. Top of a marble base, ca. 510-500?

[———]
[– ⏑ θα|ν]όντος ἔχσι φίλοι [⏕ πέν|θ]ος ἄλαστον. 
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93.  
(Hansen 65; IG I3 1249; IG I2 1010; Peek 149; Pfohl 56)
Attica, Eleusis. Lost. Sepulchral. For Aineas, erected by Timokles, ca 510-500?

[Α]ἰνέαι τόδε σ[μα ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] |
Τιμοκλς ἐπέ[θκε(ν) (⏑) – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

94.  
(Hansen 62; IG I3 1393; IG I2 1019; Friedländer 8; Peek 57)
Attica, Peiraios. Sepulchral. Marble disk showing a bearded man in a chair, in honour of the 

physician Aineias. Ca. 510-500.
μνμα τόδ’ Αἰν σοφίας ἰατρ ἀρίστ. 

95.  
(Hansen 198; IG I3 683; IG I2 487; Friedländer 13)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Small marble column, mixed Attic-Ionic alphabet, ca. 510-500?

Ἄρχερμος ἐποίσεν ὁ Χῖος.

Ἰφιδίκ μ’ ἀνέθκεν Ἀθναίαι πολιχι. 

ἐποίσεν: corrected from ἐποίησεν by the same hand 

96.  
(Hansen 203; IG I3 667; IG I2 674)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble column, ca. 510-500?

[εὐχσάμενος] δ[εκάτν? ⏕ | – ⏕ –] ḥο Τελέστ
Παλ<λ>ά[δι | τριτογεν]εῖ γλαυκ[π]ιδι vvvv(v) | [?τόνδ(ε) ἀν]έθκεν. 

97.  
(Hansen 204; IG I3 678; IG I2 737)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a pedestal (for a bronze statuette?), ca. 510-500?

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἀνέθκεν ἀπαρ]|χν τ[ἀθναίαι]. 

98.  
(Hansen 206; IG I3 643; IG I2 689; Friedländer 15)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Capital of a marble column associated with fragments of a marble 

maiden, ca. 510-500? (Hansen following Jeffery); ca. 500 (Raubitschek)
[————]ς ἀνέθκεν vac.
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ Διὸς κρατερό]φ̣ρονι παιδὶ

ἀπ<α>ρχν. 

99.  
(Hansen 211; IG I3 663; IG I2 521 + 722)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Three fragments of a marble base for a bronze statue, ca. 510-500?

[?Παλ(λ)άδι – ⏕ –] hυιὸ[ς | ⏖ε]ὺς τόδ(ε) ἐποί[]. 

100.  
(Hansen 215; IG I3 634; IG I2 648 + 721)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Five fragments of a marble pedestal for a bronze statuette, ca. 510-

500?
Σπίνθον [– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
εὐχόμε[νος ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ ἄ<λ>]λα τε δναι. 
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101.  
(Hansen 217; IG I3 633; Friedländer 21b)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Poros base, ca. 510-500? (Hansen following Jeffery); ca. 500-480? 

(Raubitschek)
Πείκν εὐχσά|μενος κερα|μεὺς δεκάτν | ἀνέθκεν

τἀθναίαι. 

102.  
(Hansen 291; IG I2 522; Friedländer 58; Immerwahr 1544)
Athens. Dedicatory. Foot of a large jug, graffito, end of C6.

[————]
ἄνδρες ἐποίσαν σοφίαισιν καλ<λ>ὸν v. ἄγαλμα. 

103.  
(Hansen 345; IG XII Suppl. p. 86.389; Friedländer 41)
Delphi; dedicator’s ethnicity unclear because of mixed styles. Dedicatory. Cippus, end of C6.

ηὐξάμενός | μη Φίλν δη|κάταν ἀνήθηκη Λύκηιοι |
αὐτ καὶ πα|ίδν· τὺ δὴ | δήξαι, Φοῖβη Ἄπολ<λ>ον. 

1 ηὐξάμενός: corrected from εὐξάμενός by the same hand     Λύκηιοι Hansen: Λύκηιον IG

104.  
(Hansen 376; IG V.1 720; Friedländer 7; Peek 143)
Sparta. Sepulchral/dedicatory? Marble stele. Ca 510-500?

IG (monument to Kalas, erected by Glaukatias):
[Γ]λαυκατ[ία με] μ̣νᾶμα Κάλας [ἔθετ’ Ἀν]θ̣ίδα hυι|ὺς

Παι[—— ἐπόhε]. 

1 Γλαυκατία IG: Γλαυκατίαι Neubauer, Peek     ἔθετ’ IG: θκ’ Neubauer, Peek     2 Παι[—— ἐπόhε IG: παιδὶ 
(φιλι) Friedländer, Peek

Hansen (dedicatory, commemorating Glaukatias’ victory; possibly elegiac):
[Γ]λαυκατ[ίας νίκας τὸ] μ̣νᾶμα καλᾶς ἀ̣[νέθκε]
[. . . .]ο̣ίδα hυι|ὺς παι[(–) ⏕ – ⏖ (–) ×]. 

105.  
(Hansen 71)
Attica, Markopoulo. Sepulchral. Two fragments of a marble stele. Ca 500?

[–]κλείδ τόδε σμα· πατ[ρ ἐπέθκε] θανό<ν>τι. 

106.  
(Hansen 110; IG VII 2852; Friedländer 5; Peek 62)
Boiotia, Haliartos. Sepulchral. Marker for Kallias. Ca 500?

Καλλία | Αἰγί<τ>θοιο· | τὺ δ’ εὖ πρᾶσ<σ>’, [ὦ] | παροδτα. 

Hansen explains Καλλία as a poetic (not dialectal) genitive, citing the epic form Αἰγί<θ>θοιο.

107.  
(Hansen 139; IG IV 800; Friedländer 29; Peek 165; Pfohl 160)
Troizen. Sepulchral. For Praxiteles, ca 500. Erected by his friends.
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Πραξιτέλει τόδε μνᾶμα ϝίσν ποίϝσε θανό[ντι],
[τ]οῦτο δ’ ἐταῖροι | σᾶμα χέαν, βαρ̣έα στενάχοντες,
ϝέργν ἀντ’ ἀγ[α]θν, κπάμερον | ἐξετέλεσ<σ>α[ν]. 

108.  
(Hansen 294)
Attica, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a vase’s foot, ca. 500.

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – τό]δ’ Ἀθν[αίαι ?μ’ ἀνέθκεν]. 

109.  
(Hansen 337)
Boiotia. Dedicatory. Marble statue of a youth, ca. 500.

Πυθίας ὁκραιφ[ιεὺς] καὶ Αἰσχρίον ἀνε̣[θέταν].

φιλ̣[⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
Πτοι[ϊ ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ ἀργ]υ̣ροτόχσοι. 

1 Αἰσχρίον: ασχριον

110.  
(Hansen 338)
Boiotia. Lost. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble basin, ca. 500?

[– ⏕ – μ’] ἀνέθκε <ϝ>εκαβόλ̣[ι Ἀπόλλνι]. 

111.  
(Hansen 374; IG V.1 222; Friedländer 50)
Sparta, near Leonidaion. Dedicatory. Stele with a relief apparently of a pair of ram’s horns (symbol 

of Apollo Karneios) and list of athletic victories, C6?
Αἰγλάτας τι Καρνεί[ι | τ]όδ’ ἄγαλμ’ ἀνέθκε,
πε|νπάκι νικάσας τὸ[ν] | μ[ακρ]ὸν καὶ ποτέθ|̣[κε]
[τ]ὸν δολιχ̣ὸν τρι|άκις, Ἀθαναίοις ἐ̣[ν ἀέθλοις]
[h]ᾶιπερ συρμαία | [⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

2 ποτέθ̣|[κε] Woodward, Hansen: ποτέθρ̣|[εξε] Hoffmann, IG     3 ἐ̣[ν ἀέθλοις] Hansen: δ̣[ὲ ⏑ – ×] earlier editors  
4 συρμαία = prize at Athenian games, pace Hesychios

112.  
(Hansen 406; Inscriptions de Délos 11)
Delos. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 500?

hιπποκ̣[ράτης ——
Μνησικρ̣[άτους hυιός ——
ἀσκητὸς παλα[μηισιν ——

1-2 suppl. Peek     3 παλά[μαις Peek

113.  
(Hansen 426)
Smyrna. Dedicatory. Fragment of the base of a marble column or statue, ca. 500?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ –] Θ̣εοκύδης [– ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – ⏑(⏑)]εος· Μόλπις δ’ αὐτα̣[⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – σὺ δ’ ἄν]ασσα δίδ χαρίεσ[σαν ἀμοιβήν]. 
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1 ] Θ̣εοκύδης [ Hansen: ]. εοκυδρηϲ[     3 σὺ δ’ ἄν]ασσα Hansen     χαρίεσ[σαν ἀμοιβήν] Jeffery

114.  
(Hansen 438)
Athens, Pikrodáfni. Private (funerary context). Black-figure loutrophoros, ca. 500?

ἀνδρὸς ἀπ[οφθιμ]ένοιο κάρ̣̣ κα[λ]ὸν̣ ἐνθάδε κεῖμαι. 

115.  
(Hansen 462; SEG 12.436)
Muğla Province, Knidia, Kumyer Datça. Public. Limestone fragment, ca. 500?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ –]ε πολίταις πάντα σαω̣[×] |
[– ⏕ – ἀσ]τοῖσι(ν) καὶ αἴ πέ<ρ> τις ξένος ἔλ[θηι] |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ ἀ]νεμόεντι καταστάς vac. |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ –]π̣ε παρ ἐργαστήριον αὐτ[ό?]. 

1 πάντα σαω̣[ Hansen, taking it as an aorist verb     3 ἀ]νεμόεντι: ὑπ’ ἀ]νεμόεντι Woodward     4 ]π̣ε: ἑρ]πε Bean 
& Cook

116.  
(Hansen 166; IG XII Suppl. p. 101, 180)
Sikinos. Sepulchral. Marble stele, C6 (IG); C5 (Hansen)

μνᾶμα νέωι {ν̣ε̣} φθιμ̣[έ]|νωι Σ̣ω̣σ̣ικρα[τ]ί[δαι] | τόδ’ ἔθηκε |
ματροκασ̣ί[γνητος]· | πόντο̣ς̣ δ̣’ [αὐ]τ[όν] | μ’ ἐκάλυ̣φ̣σ̣ε̣ν̣. 

1 {ν̣ε̣} Hansen: {..} IG     φθιμ̣[έ]νωι Hansen: φ̣θ[ιμέ]|νωι IG     Σ̣ω̣σ̣ικρα[τ]ί[δαι] Hansen: [Πα]σ̣ικ̣[ρατίδαι]     2 
πόντο̣ς̣ δ̣’ [αὐ]τ[όν] | μ’ ἐκάλυ̣φ̣σ̣ε̣ν̣ Hansen: πο̣ . . π̣α̣υ[——— | γᾶ] με̣ κάλυ̣φ̣[σε] IG

117.  
(Hansen 129; IG IV 47; Friedländer 9a; Peek 56)
Aigina. Sepulchral. Block for Hermaios son of Kydonikos. Meaning of τ Ἀγρίτα unknown. 

Before 500 (IG); ca 475-450? (Hansen).
σᾶμα τόδ(ε) | Hερμαί | τ Κυδονίκ | τ Ἀγρίτα. 

Fifth century

Down to 450

118.  
(Hansen 150; IG VII 3225; Friedländer 57)
Boiotia, near Orchomenos. Sepulchral. Stele of Naxian marble with relief of a bearded man leaning 

on a stick and offering his dog a locust, late C6/early C5 (IG); early C5 (Hansen); ca 480-470 
(Hiller); ca 490-475? (Jeffery).

Ἀλχσήνρ̣ ἐ̣ποίησεν hο Νάχσιος· ἀλλ’ ἐσίδεσ̣[θε]. 

119.  
(Hansen 224)
Athens, Acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble pedestal or base, start of C5?

[Γλα]υκε[τίδς ἀνέθκεν Ἀθναίαι | τόδ’] ἄγ[αλμα] 
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[?———]

120.  
(Hansen 356)
Corinth, Isthmia, near temple of Poseidon. Dedicatory/celebratory. Fragment of a limestone pillar, 

start of C5.
πᾶσι καὶ ἐσ<σ>|ομέ[νοισ(ιν) ——]
v hέπτ’ ὀ|νομ̣[———]
ποιναῖο|ν ἐ[———] 

Suppl. e.g. Peek:
πᾶσι καὶ ἐσσομέ[νοις λάμψει κλέος] | hέπτ’ Ὀ̣νομ̣[ανδρ]
[νικᾶν, hᾶν] | ποιναῖον ἔ[θκε Ποτειδάϝνι].

121.  
(Hansen 295)
Attica, acropolis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a black-figure tablet, ca. 500-490.

[– ⏕]δς ἀ[νέθκε Διὸς κ]ρατερό[φρονι παιδί]. 

122.  
(reported in Herodotos 5.59; Friedländer 17)
Thebes. Lost. Dedicatory. Tripod with inscription in ‘Kadmeian’ letters (i.e. an Archaic epichoric 

script). Forgery pre-dating Herodotos (i.e. before ca. 430); possibly Archaic.
Ἀμφιτρύων μ' ἀνέθηκε θεῷ ἀπὸ Τηλεβοάων. 

123.  
(reported in Herodotos 5.60; Friedländer 42a)
Thebes. Lost. Dedicatory. Tripod supposedly dedicated by Skaios, son of Hippokoon. Forgery pre-

dating Herodotos (i.e. before ca. 430); possibly Archaic.
Σκαῖος πυγμαχέων με ἑκηβόλῳ Ἀπόλλωνι
νικήσας ἀνέθηκε τεῒν περικαλλὲς ἄγαλμα. 

124.  
(reported in Herodotos 5.61; Friedländer 42b)
Thebes. Lost. Dedicatory. Tripod supposedly dedicated by Laodamas, son of Eteokles. Forgery pre-

dating Herodotos (i.e. before ca. 430); possibly Archaic.
Λαοδάμας τρίποδ᾽ αὐτὸς ἐϋσκόπῳ Ἀπόλλωνι
μουναρχέων ἀνέθηκε τεῒν περικαλλὲς ἄγαλμα. 

125.  
(IG I3 754; IG I2 616; Friedländer 21 n.)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Ca. 500-480?

Ὄφσι[ος κιθ]αριδὸς Ἀθ[ναίαι μ’ ἀ]νέθ[κεν]. 

126.  
(Hansen 73; IG I3 1236; IG I2 973; Friedländer 163 n.)
Athens, Acharnian gate. Sepulchral. Ca 500-480?

[.?]Ἀντί τόδε σμ[α ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

Ἀντί: or [Μ]αντί, [Π]αντί, [Φ]αντί
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127.  
(Hansen 226; IG I3 914; IG I2 747)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Marble pedestal, ca. 500-480?

Κομνίδς τόδ’ ἄγαλμ[α (⏑)⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

Κμονίδς: for Κομνίδς, to satisfy metre     ἄ<γ>αλμ[α: α{δ}αλμ[     line-end: ἄ<γ>αλμ[(α) ἀνέθκεν 
Ἀθναίαι] Raubitschek

128.  
(Hansen 227; IG I3 728; IG I2 650; Friedländer 39)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Marble pedestal, ca. 500-480?

Φαρθέν(ε), ἐν ἀκροπόλει Τελεσῖνος | ἄγαλμ’ ἀνέθκεν 
Κέτ<τ>ιος, hι χαίρσα διδοίς | ἄλ<λ>(ο) ἀναθναι. 

129.  
(Hansen 239.ii; IG I3 695; IG I2 581a + 668 + 652; Friedländer 22b)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Four fragments of a large marble base for two marble statues; second

inscription added after original dedication, by the same hand, ca. 500-480? (Jeffery); start of 
C5? (Raubitschek).

[———]χάρς [———] hο Χολαργε<ὺ>ς |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ –]ενος ἔργον |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ἀνέθκ]εν ἀπαρχν.
- - -
κ[ἀ]μ’ ἀνέθκε Τύχανδρος | ἀπαρχν τἀθναίαι. 

130.  
(Hansen 240; IG I3 783; IG I2 670)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble pedestal, ca. 500-480?

Παλλάδι τρι[τογενεῖ Με]|γύλος μ’ ἀνέθ[κεν ἀπαρχν] |
καὶ Χρέμς hυύς. vac. 

131.  
(Hansen 250; IG I3 767; IG I2 578; Friedländer 22c)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Pedestal, ca. 500-480?

Ἐμπεδία δεκάτν ἀνέθκε(ν) [τ]ι Ἀθ[]να|ίαι. 

132.  
(Hansen 283; IG I3 559; IG I2 415; Friedländer 22a)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a bronze patera, ca. 500-480?

Hερμογένς ἀνέθκεν ἀπ̣α[ρχ]  ν   [τἀθ]νάαι. 

133.  
(Hansen 296)
Attica, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a kylix foot, before 480.

[– ⏕ – ?μ’ ἀνέθκεν Ἀθν]αίαι πολ̣[ιχι]. 

134.  
(Hansen 297)
Attica, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a kylix lip, before 480.

[– ⏕ – ?μ’ ἀνέθκε κόρι Διὸς αἰγ]ιόχοιο. 
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135.  
(Hansen 298)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a black-figure tablet, ca. 500-480?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ –] μ’ ἀνέθκεν τἀθ[ναίαι]. 

136.  
(Hansen 364; IG IV 561; Friedländer 51)
Argos. Public. Stele dedicating an altar, along with a list of athletic victories. Ca. 500-480?

[βμὸνι]κ̣[ά]σ̣α̣[ς ϝαν]|άϙν ἀνέθκε [?ϝε|]ν τε
Αἴσχυλλο[ς] | Θίοπος· τοῖς δαμ|οσίοις ἐν ἀέθλο|ις
τετράκι τε σ|πάδιον νίκ κα[ὶ] | τρὶς τὸν ὁπλίτα[ν]. 

1 [βμὸνι]κ̣[ά]σ̣α̣[ς = βμὸν νικάσας     [?ϝε|]ν IG: [?βά|σι]ν Vollgraff, Hansen

137.  
(Hansen 256; IG I3 784; IG I2 609)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Six fragments of a marble column with only two flutings, apparently 

the base for a statue of Nike or Iris, 490.
[Καλ<λ>ίμαχός μ’ ἀν]έθκ(εν) Ἀφῐδναῖο[ς] τ̣ἀθναίαι
ἄν̣[γελον ἀθ]ανάτν hοὶ Ὀ̣[λύνπια δματ’] ἔχσιν.
- - -
[?Καλ<λ>ίμαχος πολέ]μαρχος Ἀθναίν τὸν ἀγνα
τὸν Μα[ραθνι πρὸ H]ελ<λ>ένν ὀ[(⏑) – ⏖ – ×]
παισὶν Ἀθναίν μν̣[μ? – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

1 nolo excludere ἀν]έθκεν Ἀφιδνάyο[ς] τ̣ἀθναίαι     3 Καλ<λ>ίμαχος Hiller: hὂστσας Wilhelm, Shefton; hός 
ποτ’ ἐν Peek

138.  
(Immerwahr 2330)
Cerveteri (Attic). Poetic. Cup by Python potter, painted by Douris, 490-480.

Δρις ἔγραφσεν.

Μοῖσά μοι ἀνφὶ Σκάμανδρον ἐύρων ἄρχομαι ἀείδν. vac.
Hιπποδάμας [κα]λός.

ἀνφὶ: αφι       ἀείδεν: ἀείνδεν       Μοῖσά μοι ἀνφὶ Σκάμανδρον ἔφευρ’ ὧν ἄρχομαι ἀείδεν Chamoux       
Hιπ‹π›οδάμας: hιποδαμας

139.  
(Hansen 259; IG I3 921; IG I2 756)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Eight fragments of a marble basin, ca. 490-480?

Καλ<λ>ικρίτ μ’ ἀνέθκεν ἀπα[ρχ]ν τἀθ[ναί]αι. 

140.  
(Hansen 260; IG I3 788; IG I2 495; Friedländer 38a)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fluted column supporting a statue of Athene, ca. 490-480?

Ἀνγέλιτός μ’ ἀνέθ[κε(ν) ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[πότνι’] Ἀθναία χεχ[αρίσθο σοι τόδε δρον].

Εὐνρ ἐποίσεν. 
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2 χεχ[αρίσμενον – ⏖ – ×] Hansen     3 by a different carver

141.  
(Hansen 116; IG IX.2 1354)
Thessaly, Boibe. Sepulchral. Fragment of a stele, ca. 500-475?

[– ⏕ – τόδε σᾶ]μα κεκλέσ|[<σ>εται – ⏖]άντα. 

142.  
(Hansen 328; IG VII 1670)
Boiotia, Kriekukion near Thebes. Dedicatory. Limestone fragment, ca. 500-475?

[Δ]άματρο[ς] τόδ’ ἄγαλμα [⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] |
[ἐ]νθάδε γ’ [ε]ἰσοράοντι σε[– ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] |
[Τ]εισαμενὸς Ϙυδάδας καὶ [– ⏕ – ⏖ – ×].

1 [ὡραφόρου ἀγλαοκάρπου] suppl. IG     2 Hansen: [ἐ]νθάδε γς, ὁράοντι IG     σέ[βας πάντεσσι δὲ θαῦμα] 
suppl. IG     3 Hansen: [h]εισάμενος IG     καὶ [ Hansen: καρ̣[πῶν κόσμησεν ἀπαρχαῖς] IG

143.  
(Hansen 377; IG V.1 238)
Sparta, Magoula. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 500-475?

[– ⏕ – ⏕]ρς ἀθρν δ[⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ –]τ’ αὐτὸς νικάσ[ας – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ – τ]α̣χυτᾶτος ἐδ[– ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[θκ]ε χαριζόμεν[ος ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
ἐνθάδε παῖς π[⏖ – ⏖ – ⏑]οι καὶ ἐϝύφρν
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – θύγατρ] Διὸς αἰγιό[χοιο]. 

Metrical structure as tentatively explained by Hansen (cf. Jeffery: elegiac)     1 Hansen     2 ]τ’ Jeffery     4 θκ]ε 
Hansen     5 ]οι: τ]ι Roehl, Jeffery vel δίδ]οι Hansen     ἐϝύφρν Saaby Pedersen: εευφρον[     6 Hansen

144.  
(Hansen 119; Friedländer 32; Peek 942; Pfohl 139)
Thessaly, Oloosson. Sepulchral. Marble stele of the young child Thessalia, erected by parents 

Kleodāmos and Koronā. Early C5 (Peek, Pfohl); ca. 450? (Hansen).
νπί(α) ἐσ’ ἔθανον καὶ οὐ λάβον ἄνθος ἔτ’ βας, |
ἀλλ’ ἱκόμαν πρόστεν πολυδάκρυον εἰς Ἀχέροντα. |
μνᾶμα δὲ τιδε πατρ Ὑπεράνορος παῖς Κλεόδαμος |
στᾶσέ με Θεσ<σ>αλίαι καὶ μάτρ θυγατρὶ Κορνα. 

1 Tod: νπί͜α Hansen, i.e. with hiatus

145.  
(Hansen 265)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base for a statue, 480.

[——]σι Φάυλ[λος ——]
[—— νι]κν τρὶς [——]
[——] Πυθοῖ κα[ὶ ——]
[——]ας Ἀσὶς .[——]. 

Suggested reconstruction by Hauvette/Hiller/Hansen:
[πᾶ]σι Φάϋλ<λ>[ος ἰδν hόδε | νι]κν τρὶς [τὸν ἀγνα]
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[τ|ὸμ] Πυθοῖ κα[ὶ νας hελ|ν, h]ὰς Ἀσὶς ι̣[– ×] 

146.  
(Hansen 325)
Peparethos. Public. Top of a limestone base for a colossal bronze of Apollo, 480-479.

Διοπείθς ἐποίσεν Ἀθναῖο[ς.] |

νᾶε δύ̣ Καρν Πεπαρθιοι [αἰχμ|ι hε]λόντες
ἔστσαν δεκάτν hεκατα|βόλι Ἀπόλλνι.

147.  
(Hansen 271; IG I3 824; IG I2 516)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Three fragments of a marble column, ca. 480-475?

[Ε]ὐφρόνιος [ἀνέθκε]ν [. . . . . hο] | κεραμεὺς [τἀθεναί]αι δε̣[κάτν] | 
[. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .]ε̣ρ̣[———].

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ ]. ὄρχαμε τ[– ×] |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ ]ε καλὸς [– ×] |
[– ⏕ –]α[⏑ – ⏕ – (⏑) (ἀν)έθ]κεν [⏑ – ×] |
[– ⏕]αν [h]υγίεια[ν ⏑ – ⏕ – ⏖]ν[– ×]. 

148.  
(Hansen 267; IG I3 830; IG I2 701)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Marble fragment (of a column?), ca. 480-470?

[Παλλάδι .]|αν.[. . . . μ]|ε πα[τρ κα]|ὶ hυ[ὸς ἀπα]|ρχ[ν]
[Τιμ]|αιο̣[ς τόδ(ε) ἔ]|θ̣[κε(ν) (⏑) – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

149.  
(Hansen 397; Fouilles de Delphes iii.4 452)
Delphi. Lettering of A is Syracusan, Gelan, or Phocian; B is Ionic. Sepulchral (dedicatory? Hansen).

478 or 474.
[μνᾶμα Πολύζαλός με] Γέλας ἀνέθκε ϝ̣ανάσσ[ον]
[hυιὸς Δεινομένεος h]ὸν ἄεξ’ εὐνυμ’ Ἄπολλ̣[ον]. 
- - -
(carved after the above was erased):
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ Π]ολύζαλός μ’ ἀνέθηκ[ε(ν)]. 

1 suppl. Frickenhaus et al.     2 hυιὸς Δεινομένεος Frickenhaus

150.  
(Hansen 329; IG VII 2230)
Boiotia, Thisbe. Dedicatory. Fragment of a long, narrow stone, ca. 475?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ –] | δ’ ἀνέθκεν Ἀθάναι. 

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἐπό καὶ τι]δ’ conjectured by Hansen 

151.  
(Hansen 384)
Elis, unknown provenance. Dedicatory. Fragment of the lip of a bronze cauldron, ca. 475?

[– ⏕ – (μ’) ἀνέ]θκε Διὶ Κρονίνι ϝάνα[κτι]. 
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ἀνέ]θκε Διὶ: ]θεκεδι in the inscription; perhaps ἀνέ]θκε<ν> Δὶ?

152.  
(Hansen 465)
Lycia, Xanthos (Kınık, Antalya Province); Attic make. Private. Fragment of the foot of a black-

figure kylix, ca. 470.
Κιμμέριός μ(ε) ἔκλεψε[ν], ἐπείτ ἔκπινέ μ ἄμυστιν. 

153.  
(Hansen 122; SEG 25.667)
Thessaly, near Atrax. Sepulchral. Marble stele, ca. 475-450?

[Χ]άββι μνᾶμα θανόντι πατρ ἔστασεν Ἀλεύϝας. 

154.  
(Hansen 273; IG I3 857; IG I2 524)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble pillar in bas-relief, ca. 470-450?

[Μ]ικύ<ν>θη μ’ ἀνέ[θηκεν | Ἀθ]ηναίηι τό[δ’ ἄγαλμα] |
[εὐξ]α̣μ̣έ̣ν̣η δ̣[εκάτην | καὶ] ὑ̣πὲρ πα[ίδων κ]αὶ ἑαυτῆ[ς].

Εὔφρων [ἐπο|ί]ησεν. 

155.  
(IG I3 865; IG I2 571; Friedländer 19)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Column, script partly Ionic, ca. 460-450.

Διογέν[ης] | ἀνέθηκεν | Ἀϊσσχύλ | hυὺς Κεφ[α]|λέος. 

156.  
(Hansen 314; IG I3 1019)
Attica, Rhamnous. Dedicatory. Fragment of a limestone base, ca. 480-460?

[– ⏕ – ἀνέθκ](ε) Ἀρχγέτει hρι ἄγαλμα.

The last letter of ἀνέθκε is in the copy Peek took in the 1930s, but was lost before the inscription was photographed.

157.  
(Hansen 323; IG XII.9 124; Friedländer 20)
Euboia, Aulon (near Eretria). Dedicatory. Marble slab from sacred table. Ca. 450?

Χαιριγένς καὶ Εὐδν θυγάτρ ἀνέθκαν. 

158.  
(Hansen 339)
Boiotia. Lost. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble basin, ca. 500?

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – χ]ρυσάνι’ Ἄπολλο[ν ⏑ – ×]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ἔ]στασ’ Ἀνδρο[⏖ – ×]. 

2 Ἀνδρο[κλέος hυιός] Peek

Down to 400

159.  
(reported in Certamen 15; Vita Hom. Herod. 11; Peek 1171; Pfohl 24; etc)
Supposedly Phrygia. Lost. Sepulchral. For Midas; attributed to Homer or to Kleoboulos of Lindos.
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Certamen text:
χαλκῆ παρθένος εἰμί, Μίδου δ’ ἐπὶ σήματι ἧμαι.
ἔστ’ ἂν ὕδωρ τε νάηι καὶ δένδρεα μακρὰ τεθήληι
καὶ ποταμοί πλήθωσι, περικλύζηι δὲ θάλασσα,
ἠέλιός τ’ ἀνιὼν φαίνηι λαμπρά τε σελήνη,
αὐτοῦ τῆιδε μένουσα πολυκλαύτωι ἐπὶ τύμβωι
σημανέω παριοῦσι, Μίδας ὅτι τῆιδε τέθαπται. 

Vita text:
ἔστ’ ἂν ὕδωρ τε ῥέηι καὶ δένδρεα μακρὰ τεθήληι
ἠέλιός τ’ ἀνιὼν λάμπηι, λαμπρά τε σελήνη,
καὶ ποταμοί γε ῥέωσιν ἀνακλύζηι δὲ θάλασσα,
αὐτοῦ τῆιδε μένουσα πολυκλαύτου ἐπὶ τύμβου
ἀγγελέω παριοῦσι, Μίδης ὅτι τῆιδε τέθαπται. 

3 omitted by Peek

160.  
(reported in Certamen, end; Vita Hom. Herod. 36; Anth. Pal. 7.3; Pfohl 177)
Supposedly Ios. Lost. Sepulchral. For Homer (NB text not checked against West).

ἐνθάδε τὴν ἱερὴν κεφαλὴν κατὰ γαῖα καλύπτει,
ἀνδρῶν ἡρώων κοσμήτορα θεῖον Ὅμηρον. 

1 καλύπτει Certamen: καλύψεν Vita Hdt.

161.  
(Hansen 277; IG I3 878; IG I2 576)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble pedestal, ca 450-440?

[Παλ<λ>άδι μ’ ἐγρ]εμάχ|[ει ⏖ –] ἀνέθ|[κε(ν) ⏑ – π]αῖς
h|[⏕ – ⏕ –]ο̣ hὸς ε|[⏖ – (⏑)] σὺν α|[(–) ×]
[– ⏕]ον χ|[⏕ – ⏕]αντ[. | ⏕ – ⏖]ς hοι[.(| ×)].

2 σὺν α|[(–) ×]: σὺν α[ὐτι] or σὺν ἀ[δελφι] Peek

162.  
(Hansen 278; IG I3 880; IG II/III2 3.1.3123)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. One of four marble fragments of a square base for a bronze statue of 

a chariot, ca 450-440?
Προναπίδ Προνάπης [(e.g.) τἀθηναίαι μ’ ἀνέθηκεν].
Νέμ[ε]α, Ἴσμια, Παναθήναια [?——].

163.  
(Hansen 418)
Thasos. Dedicatory. Marble base broken in two, ca 450-440? (Hansen); ca. 450-425? (Pouilloux)

Ἡρακλεῖ Ἕρμιππως παῖς | τώνδ’ ἀνέθηκ’ Ἐχεκύδεως. 

ω for ο according to Thasian practice

164.  
(Hansen 318; IG I3 1015 bis)
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Attica, near Marathon. Dedicatory. Fragment of a base, ca 440? (Hansen); ca. 450? (Marinatos); ca. 
430-420? (Peek)

Hρακλεῖ τόδ’ ἄγαλμα τελεσ[⏕ – ⏖ ×]
τομ Πυλίοις ἀνέθκε Hρακ[λ⏕ – ⏖ ×]. 

2 τομ = τόν (Marinatos), τῶν, or τοῦ ἐν (Peek)

165.  
(Hansen 378; IG V.1 213)
Laconia, (a) at Mystras, (b) at Sparta, acropolis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a marble stele with 

bas relief representing a chariot, ca. 450?-431
Δαμνν | ἀνέθκε<ν> Ἀθαναίαι | πολιάχι
νικάhας | ταυτᾶι hᾶτ’ οὐδὲς | πέπκα τν νῦν.

1 Ἀθαναίαι: αθαναια     2 ταυτᾶι: ταυτα     ταυτᾶι hᾶτ’…πέπκα = ταυτᾷ ὡς πώποτε

166.  
(Hansen 124; Pfohl 142)
Thessaly, Chyretiai/Perrhaibia. Lost. Sepulchral. Marble base for Euethidas, ca 450-425?

Ἐππηδ μη ἀνήθηκη Ἐϝϝηθίδαι μνᾶμ[α] | θανόντι,
θαυμαστὸν προσιδῆν καὶ †ἀννυμον ι | τ’ ἠ̆ποί̆σε†. 

Note interesting epsilon vs eta orthography: ἀνήθηκη (vs. ἀνέθηκε), ἠποίσε (vs. ἐποίησε).
‘Empedo erected me as a memorial to the late Euethidas,
a wonder to see and †nameless . . . made . . .†’

167.  
(Hansen 341; IG IX.2 1098)
Thessaly, Dotion plain, Kalamáki (a.k.a. Alifaklár). Dedicatory. Marble base, ca 450-425?

[μ]ατέρος εὐχλάν, ?Αἰσ[νι]|ε, τοὶ τόδ’ ἄγαλμα vac. |
Πατροκλέας ὀνέθκε<ν> vvv | ὁ Μάλλ[οι? ?Ὀ̣ρε]σσ̣θεάτας. 

1 Αἰσ[νι]ε, τοὶ Dittenberger, Hansen: Αἰσ[ς Λ]τοῖ Bannier     ἄγαλμα: αγλμα     2 Μάλλ[οι Ὀ̣ρε]σσ̣θεάτας 
Wilamowitz, Kern

168.  
(Hansen 388; reported without quotation in Pausanias 5.27.8)
Olympia; from Elis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a marble base for a bronze statue, ca. 450-425?

[Ἑρμεί]αι με Κάλν γενε[αῖ Ϝ]αλεῖ̣[ο]ρ̣ ἐποί.
- - -

[Γλ]α̣υκίης ὁ Λυ̣κκίδε [τ]ι Ἑρμῆι Ῥ[η]γῖνος.

1 Ἑρμεί]αι Bannier, Hansen: ]λι     Ϝ]αλεῖ̣[ο]ρ̣ = Ἠλεῖος  

169.  
(Hansen 400; IG XIV 2424; Friedländer 40)
France, Antibes (Antipolis). Dedicatory/celebratory. Inscribed boulder, ca 450-425?

Τέρπων εἰμὶ, θεᾶς θεράπων | σεμνῆς Ἀφροδίτης· |
τοῖς δὲ καταστήσασι Κύπρις | χάριν ἀνταποδοίη. 

Small letters added after the original inscription
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170.  
(Hansen 88; IG I3 1381)
Athens, agora. Sepulchral. Fragment of a marble stele, ca 431-403? (Jeffery); 460-425? (Bradeen, 

tentative).
Ἕλλην τῶιδ(ε) ὄν[ομ(α?) (–) ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏑]|νίοισι δετηϲ[⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ π]|ελταστὴς ἔθ̣α̣[νε(ν) ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[– ⏕ μα]|ρνάμενο[ς ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[?———]. 

Hansen/IG are in error; see Day’s review of Hansen, AJP 106 (1985) 374-6, citing Raubitschek in Grazer Beiträge 
9 (1980) 21f.

171.  
(Hansen 83; IG I3 1353; IG I2 1085; Pfohl 91)
Athens, Acharnian Gate. Sepulchral. For Pythion of Megara, who slew 7 men. 446/5; 446-425? 

(Hansen).
μνῆμα τ̣[όδ’ ἔστ’ ἐ]πὶ σάματι κείμενον ἀνδρὸς ἀρίστ·
Πυθίων | ἐγ Μεγάρω<ν> δαιώσας ἑπτὰ μ<ὲ>ν ἄνδρας,
ἑπτὰ δ(ὲ) ἀπορρήξας λ|όγχας ἐνὶ σώματ(ι) ἐκείνων
εἵλετο τὰν ἀρετάν, πατέρ(α) εὐκ|λείζων ἐνὶ δήμωι.
οὗτος ἀνήρ, ὃς ἔ<σ>ωισεν Ἀθηναίων τρ|ς φυλάς
ἐκ Παγᾶν ἀγαγὼν διὰ Βοιωτῶν ἐς Ἀθήνας,
εὔκλ|εισ(ε) Ἀνδοκίδαν δισχίλοις ἀνδραπόδοισιν.
†οὐδέ{δε}να | πημάνας† ἐπιχθονίων ἀνθρώπων
ἐς Ἀΐδα κατέβα πᾶσιν μα|καριστὸς ἰδέσθαι.
φυλαὶ αἵδ’ εἰσίν· Πανδιονίς, Κεκρ|οπίς, Ἀντιοχίς. 

3 ἀπορρήξας: ἀπορρήσας     9 Crux. The versifier cannot have intended οὐδέδενᾱ for οὐδένᾰ. But an error in this
word and a missing syllable after πημάνας cannot be solved just by an orthographic fix, and emending the text to 
something that the inscriber did not intend would misrepresent the inscription.
Note a few Homeric formulaic phrases; orthography is frequently mismatched with metre. Note ω (Megarian?), but
Attic -ου, ἐγ, τρς. 

172.  
(Hansen 130; IG IV 49; Friedländer 9b)
Aigina. Lost. Sepulchral. Block for Gleukitas, erected by Diotimos. Unmetrical. C5?

Γλευκίτα | τόδε σᾶμα τ̃ Κυπρί | τ Σαλαμι<νί>.
Διότ|ιμός με | ἐπέθκε. 

1 Κυπρί: Κυπρί͜ (Hansen) or perhaps Κυπρί by analogy with τ̃?

173.  
(Hansen 141; IG IX2.1 197; Pfohl 14)
Aitolia. Sepulchral. For P(t)olemaios, made by Pyrrhichinās, C5.

[Πυρ]ριχίνας τοι σ|ᾶμα, φίλ|ε Π<τ>ολε[μαῖ|ε, πον]θ. 

Πολε[μαῖ’, ἐπον]θ Hansen
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174.  
(Hansen 441; IG I3 1403; IG I2 923)
Athens, Philopappos (hill of the Muses), NW slope. Graffito, C5? (Jeffery); ca. 480-450? (Hansen)

Ἀντίνοος καλὸς μὲν ἰδν < | τερπ{ον}νὸς δὲ πορσειπσειπν (sic). 

πορσειπσειπν: for προσειπν

175.  
(Hansen 361; IG VII 37; Friedländer 23)
Near Megara. Dedicatory/public. Bronze plate with a list of names, C5.

[τ]οίδ(ε) ἀπὸ λα̣[ϊ]|σ̣τᾶν δεκάτα[ν] | ἀνέθκαν Ἀθ[ά]|ναι·
[———] 

λα[ία]ς τὰν in editions prior to Peek

176.  
(Hansen 464)
Olbia; Attic make (but Ionic script?). Private. Black-figure kylix, C5.

ἡδύποτος κύλιξ εἰμὶ φίλη πίνοντι τὸν οἶνον. 

177.  
(Hansen 84; IG I3 1315; IG II2 12147; Pfohl 117)
Attica, Vari. Sepulchral. For Mnesagora and Nikochares, brother and sister, by their parents, ca 440-

430.
μνῆμα Μνησαγόρας καὶ Νικοχάρος τόδε κεῖται, |
αὐτὼ δ(ὲ) οὐ πάρα δεῖξαι· ἀφλετο δαίμονος αἶσα, |
πατρὶ φίλωι καὶ μητρὶ λιπόντ(ε) ἀμφοῖμ μέγα πένθος, |
νεκ(α) ἀποφθιμένω βήτην δόμον Ἄιδος ἔσω. 

178.  
(IG I3 1174; IG I2 962; Peek 22)
Athens. Marble block, 2nd half of C5.

δμος Ἐρεχθειδᾶ̣[———].

179.  
(Hansen 125)
Thessaly, unknown location. Sepulchral. Fragment of a marble rock, ca. 450-400?

[μνᾶ]μμα Ϝασάν(<ρ>) ρθσ[ε<ν> Π]ερι[κλε]ῖ̣ [.].[⏖ – ×] |
[– ⏑] . ἐπ’ Αἰσεδύναισι θανὸν κεῖτ’ ἐνθάδ̣[ε – ×] |
[. . . . .] . ος ἀγαθὸς πολλα[.].[.].[———]. 

180.  
(Immerwahr 1641)
Athens. N.M. Acr. ii, 1445. Fragment of cup foot, late C5.

[– ⏕ – -κ]ραι καὶ Κλεταγόρη φιλέται[ροι],
[νὴ τ]ὸν Δία καὶ τὸν Δήμητρα. 

φιλέται[ροι:  φιλέταιρ̣[οι?

181.  
(Hansen 126)
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Thessaly, near Platykampos. Sepulchral. Fragment of a limestone stele, end of C5?
ἐνθάδε ϝαστυκρά[τες ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
κεῖτ’·  πᾶς κλειτὸμ [⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
Κινεάδας γντὸς γᾶν ε[⏕ – ⏖ – ×]. 

182.  
(Hansen 133; IG VII 3478; Friedländer 3b; Peek 61; Pfohl 155)
Near Megara. Sepulchral/public. Gravestone of Hypsikles. End of C5?

(Note the burial at public expense.)
σᾶμα τόδ(ε) Hυψικλέος. Μεγαρς τὸνδ(ε) [ἐνθάδ(ε) ἔθαψαν]. 

183.  
(Hansen 340)
Boiotia. Lost. Dedicatory. Fragment of the foot of a bronze tripod, end of C5?

[——— ἀ]νέθεκαν τἀθάναι.
- - -
[?———]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ –]ς ἐδά σοφίαν παρὰ πα[τρός(?)]. 

184.  
(SEG 20.294; Pfohl 184)
Cyprus, Morphou. Sepulchral. Stele for the ephebe Chaetas, 5th/4th cent.

ἰ<ν>θάδ(ε) ἐγὼν κεῖμαι Χαετᾶ<ς> ὁ̣ Π̣ο̣θ̣ηνύυ, γέ̄νει
ϝοι̣ϝανίyας(?)· μώσας ὄπυϝην, ἄζαμος κατέδυ ἰν̣ 

I.zo.TA . . . . . . . . . . . TA.se.KO.TI.le.o . . . . . 

No date

185.  
(IG XII.3 543; Powell 63).
Thera. Personal/celebratory. Boulder with erastic inscription. No date.

Βάρβακς ὀρκhεστάς τ(ε) ἀγαθὸ[ς] ἐδίδ [⏖ – ×] 

186.  
(reported in Anth. Pal. 7.177; Peek 141; Friedländer 3a; Pfohl 162)
Ostensibly Lakonia. Sepulchral. For Spinther, erected by his father.

σᾶμα τόδε Σπίνθηρι πατὴρ ἐπέθηκε θανόντι. 

187.  
(reported in Tabula Albana, IG XIV 1293 B 1-3 = BNJ 40 F 1b; reported without quotation by 

Pausanias 9.10.4; cf. Friedländer 17, note)
Thebes. Lost. Dedicatory. Tripod reportedly bearing the following inscription; date of forgery 

unknown.
Ἀμφιτρύων ὑπὲρ | Ἀλκαίου τρίπο|δ’ Ἀπόλλωνι. 

188.  
(Wachter COP 5)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, no date.
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Ἀ<μ>φι<τ>ρτα μὶ Ποτ̣[δάϝνος ἄϙοιτις]. 
Θεο[——] 

189.  
(Wachter COP 6)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, no date.

[Ἀμφιτρτα μὶ Π]οτδάϝνος ἄϙοιτις. 

190.  
(Wachter COP 50)
Corinth, Penteskouphia. Dedicatory. Pinax, no date.

[——]ς | ἀνέθκε.

[– ⏕ – ⏕ – τὺ δ]ὲ̣ δ̣ο̣ς χ̣α̣ρ̣ί̣ε[σ<σ>αν ἀμοιϝάν].

Doubtful and mixed metres

191.  
(Hansen 30; IG I³ 1274 ter; SEG 26.56)
Attic. Sepulchral. Three fragments of a marble base (fr. c lost; parts of the statue and column are 

also extant), ca. 540-530.
a.
Σπουδ[
πιστ[(˙)
εμα[˙
νυ  ̣[˙
vac.

b.
˙ ˙ ˙ ]εροσεφιλο  ̣[
γ]ὰρ σφρν ε[˙
]οι hότε ἀπο[˙˙
[ — ]

c.
]ο hνεκ̣[α ˙
(˙)]ορλοιϲα[˙˙
ἀ]ριστε[ύον
[ — ]

Peek’s reconstruction exempli gratia, ZPE 23 (1976) (sharply criticised by Hansen, who points out several errors):

Σπουδ[όκρατς Κρατ]έρ, σ’ ἐφίλν [τρόπ] hνε[κα πάντες]·
πιστ[ὸς ἔεσθα σὺ γ]άρ, σφρν, ἐ[ν h]ό<π>λοις ἀ[δάμαστος].
 μά[λ’ ὀδυρόμεν]οι, hότ(ε) ἀπο[ιχεο, ἄ]ριστε, [πρὶν hόρας],
νῦν̣ [θάψαν σε φίλοι καὶ μνμα τόδ’ ἐστσαντο].

192.  
(Hansen 63; IG I³ 1228)
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Athenian agora. Sepulchral. Two fragments of a stele, ca 510-500?
[μ]νμ[α                     ]ς ἐπο[(ί)(σε)             ]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ | – hι<π>]ποστ[ρατ ⏑ – ⏖ – ×].

193.  
(Hansen 64; Peek 2067; IG I³ 1224; SEG 10.449)
Athenian agora. Sepulchral. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 510-500?

[              ]ομιδειh[  ̣]ν̣[                           ]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕]αινέτ hυιὸς ἔθ̣α̣[φσε].

1 Φιλοκ]ομίδει, h[ὸ]ν̣ [⏖ – ×] Peek

194.  
(Hansen 100)
Athenian agora. Hexameter or elegiac; death in combat. Marble fragment, ca 400?

[?βαρ]νάμενος [
ὕβρ[ιν] δυσ[μενέων
ἀμφοτερ[
παϲ[

1 βαρ]νάμενος Hansen: μαρ]νάμενος earlier editors       3 Peek compares Il. 3.179 ἀμφότερον βασιλεύς τ’ 
ἀγαθὸς …

195.  
(Hansen 107)
Euboia, Eretria. Death in combat. Marble fragment, ca 500-480?

˙˙˙˙]οιϲα[
˙˙˙]ου ἔχει [
?βαρ]ναμενο[
(˙)] αἰσχρς hι φ[

3 βαρ]νάμενος Hansen: μαρ]νάμενος earlier editors       4 hι φ[ Jeffery: hειο̣[ Ziebarth

196.  
(Hansen 108; IG XII.9 285; Pfohl 128)
Euboia, Eretria. Sepulchral, for Mnesitheos of Aigina. Irregular combination of hexameters and 

pentameters. Ca. 450?
χαίρετε τοὶ παριό|ντες, ἐγ δὲ θανν | κατάκειμαι.
δεῦρ|ο ἰν ἀνάνμαι, ἀν|ρ τίς τδε τέθαπ|πται·

ξνος ἀπ’ Αἰγ|ίνς Μνσίθεος δ’ ὄν|υμα·
καί μοι μνμ’ ἐπέ|θκε φίλ μτρ Τιμ|αρέτ

τυμι ἐπ’ ἀκροτ|άτι στλν ἀκάματον, |
hάτις̣ ἐρεῖ παρισι δια|μερὲς ἄματα πάντα.
Τ|ι̣μαρέτ μ’ ἔσστσε φίλ|ι ἐπὶ παιδὶ θανόντι. 

2 τδε Hansen: τθε IG     3-5  ὄνυμα καί μοι μνμ’ ἐπέθκε φίλ… IG; ὄνυμα· καί μοι μνμ’ ἐπέθκε· φίλ… 
Hansen; metrical structure explained by Svenbro

197.  
(Hansen 114; SEG 1.114, 25.551, 41.453)
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Boiotia, Kopai. Sepulchral. Grey stone commemorating battle of Plataiai, 479. (Or, Koumanoudes: 
battle of Oinophyte, 458/7.) Hansen’s text:

[– ⏕ – μ’ ἔθ]ραφσεν· ἐπ’ Ἀσπι δὲ δαμασθς
[– ⏕ – ⏕ | – ⏕ – – θ]ρνον ἔθκα·
h τόδ’ ἐπέστ[ασ ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
[———]οισα τὸν hυιὸν Καφι[———]. 

198.  
(Hansen 128; IG IX.1 307)
Opountian Lokris, near Zelion. Lost. Sepulchral/public. Limestone tablet, ca. 525-500?

Hansen:
[– ⏕ – | ⏕ –] | ἐπὶ Μινάδαι | ἀνδρὶ ποθνι |
δάμι κοι?[. | .]οιϲκ[. . . . .|———] 

IG:
ἐπὶ Μινάδαι | ἀνδρὶ ποθεινι |
δάμι καὶ πλ[α]|[τί]οις κα[ὶ φίλοις]. 

199.  
(Hansen 157; IG XII.8 395; Friedländer 157)
Thasos. Sepulchral. Marble stone, ca. 525-500? Heptameter.

[Θ]ρασυκλήος τ | [Π]ανταγάθ | [μ]τρ τόδε | [σ]μ’ ἐπόηεσε (sic). 

ἐπόηεσε in the inscription: ἐπό{η}σε Hansen, taking it as an unintended error

200.  
(Hansen 192; IG I3 627)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Three fragments of a marble column, ca. 520?

One line of apparent hexameter, one of trimeter (or faulty pentameter with Εὐμάρ̆ς?).
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ Ἀθναί]α̣ι ἀνάκειμα[ι].

[× – ⏑ –]νς Εὐμάρς [ἐργάσα]το. 

201.  
(Hansen 223; IG I3 655c; IG I2 679)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a marble capital(?) for a bronze statue(?) ca. 500?

[——]αδελ[φ——|——]υτο vac. 

[——] πατρὸς [——|—— ἀ]παρχ[ὲν ——]

Hansen’s reconstruction:
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑] ἀδελ[φ ×]
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑] πατρὸς [καὶ hεα]υτ vac. 
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏑ ἀ]παρχ[ὲν – ⏖ – ×]. 

202.  
(Hansen 249)
Athens, acropolis. Not dedicatory (Hansen). Two marble fragments, ca. 500-480?

ἐνθάδε ν[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×]
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203.  
(Hansen 255)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory (Hansen). Two marble fragments of either a pedestal or a base, ca. 

500-450?
a.
[——]ς ἀλλ[——]

b.
[——]α[——]

204.  
(Hansen 257)
Athens, acropolis. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 490-480?

Παλ<λ>άδι [——]|-ονί[δ]ς [——]

205.  
(Hansen 289)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a krater, ca. 550-525.

[——] τ̣όδ’ ἄ[γ]αλμ[α ——]

Hansen thinks:
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ –] τ̣όδ’ ἄ[γ]αλμ[α].

206.  
(Hansen 292)
Athens, acropolis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a vase, ca. 550.

[——] τόδ’ [ἄ]γαλμ[α ——]

207.  
(Hansen 300)
Attica, Eleusis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a marble basin, ca. 550?

[——]ομενος παι[——]
[——] ἀνέθκ[——]

[hαλλ]όμενος παῖ[δας νικν] ἀνέθκ[εν] Hiller; εὐχ]όμενος παί̣[δν Raubitschek; ]ομένς παῖ[ς …] ἀνέθκ[εν] or
παῖ[δες …] ἀνέθκ[αν] Kirchhoff

208.  
(Hansen 303; IG I3 1015)
Athens, Dionisos(?). Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base, ca. 525?

[—— . . . τ]ι Διον[ύσι ——]
[—— κ]α̣λὸν ἄγαλμ[α ——]
[—— . . (.)]το τε hεμι .[ ——]
[—— (.) Ἀ]π̣όλ<λ>ονι τ̣[ ——] 

Hansen believes line 2 shows this must be an epigram; but cf. 102 καλ<λ>ὸν ἄγαλμα (in hexameter).

209.  
(Hansen 310; IG I3 973; IG I2 824)
Attica, west side of Mt Hymettos. Dedicatory. Fragment of an unfluted marble column, ca. 500-
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480? Hexameter or elegiac.
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – ⏕ –]θκεν τόδ’ [ἄγαλμα] |
[– ⏕ – ⏕ – (⏕) – ⏑]χεται πρ̣[⏖ (–) ×]. 

210.  
(Hansen 315; IG I3 1008) Attica, Trachones. Dedicatory. Marble column with bas relief, ca. 470? 

Heptameter.

211.  
(Hansen 319; IG I3 1002, IG I2 807) Attica, Eleusis. Dedicatory. Two fragments of the capital of a 

marble column, ca. 450-425? Either hexameter or elegiac.

212.  
(Hansen 402; SEG 19.508)
Delos; Naxian. Dedicatory. Marble fragment, C7?

a. (senarii?)
[——]. ης ποίησεν ἔριν ὀ[——]
[—— ˙ ˙ ˙ ἐ]μ <β>ροτοῖσιν 𐌇[(˙) ——].

b. (hexameter? elegiac?)
[——] ε̣ἰ σύ, ἄναḥ[ς ——]
[—— (˙)]λ̣ηος ἀεὶ̣ [——].

1 ]κ̣ης or ]χ̣ης     2 𐌇: either h or η      [ἱν’ – ⏑ –ωι κῦδος ἐ]μ <β>ροτοῖσιν ἦ[ι Peek     3 ἄναḥ[ς Peek

213.  
(Hansen 408; Inscriptions de Délos 21; SEG 19.512)
Delos, not far from the temple of Apollo. Dedicatory. Fragment of a marble base, C5?

˙]κ̣ρο[.]
χ]οροισι
˙ ἀ]γαθά.

214.  
(Hansen 419)
Olympia; Melian; written in Theran alphabet. Dedicatory. Two fragments of a fluted column, ca. 

525-500?
Θρασυμάχ παῖδες τ Μαλί [– ⏖ – ×] |
τι Δὶ Δάιαλκος καὶ [(⏑ –) ⏕ –] μ(ε) ἀ̣[νέθε . (. .)]. |

Γρόφν ἐποί Μάλιος κἀγ̣[ασικλ]ς. vac. 

2 could be either hexameter or pentameter 

215.  
(Hansen 420)
Olympia; Melian. Dedicatory. Two marble fragments, ca. 525-500?

[Θρασυ]μάχ παῖδες τ[ Μαλί – ⏖ – × ?——] |
[——]μ[——]
[?———]
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216.  
(Wachter DOC 6)
Heraclea Lucana, sanctuary of Demeter. Dedicatory. Fragment, ca. 425.

[———]
εὐχλὰν ἀνέθκ[έ] μ̣ε Δ̣άμα̣[τρι ⏖ – × 

217.  
(Wachter COR Gr 26(1))
Attica, Perachora. Dedicatory. Skyphos with Corinthian graffito. No date.

[–] λαβέ, δῖ’ Ἐρμᾶν [⏕ – ⏕ – ⏖ – ×] 

Ἐρμᾶν envisaged by Wachter as a contraction of Ἑρμάων (attested in Hes. fr. 137 M-W)

218.  
(Wachter NAU 1Gd)
Naukratis. Dedicatory. Fragment of an East Greek vase, 1st half of 6th cent.

[——] μ̣’ ἔθη[κεν ——].


